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Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file
such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.    Yes  x    No  ¨

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a
smaller reporting company. See definitions of “accelerated filer,” “large accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting company” in Rule
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act.)    Yes  ¨    No  x
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Part 1. Financial Information
 

Item 1. Financial Statements

DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES
Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

 

   
February 29,

2008   
November 30,

2007  
   (unaudited)  

   
(dollars in thousands,

except per share amounts)  
Assets    
Cash and due from banks   $ 368,914  $ 362,697 
Federal Funds sold    3,929,200   6,270,600 
Interest-earning deposits in other banks    3,988,176   1,440,979 
Commercial paper    —     11,191 

         

Cash and cash equivalents    8,286,290   8,085,467 
Investment securities:    

Available-for-sale (amortized cost of $809,497 and $425,681 at February 29, 2008 and November 30, 2007, respectively)    792,979   420,837 
Held-to-maturity (market value $91,881 and $100,769 at February 29, 2008 and November 30, 2007, respectively)    99,527   104,602 

Loan receivables:    
Loans held for sale    349,072   —   
Loan portfolio:    

Credit card    19,895,527   20,345,787 
Commercial loans    312,211   234,136 
Other consumer loans    485,871   251,194 

         

Total loan portfolio    20,693,609   20,831,117 
         

Total loan receivables    21,042,681   20,831,117 
Allowance for loan losses    (860,378)  (759,925)

         

Net loan receivables    20,182,303   20,071,192 
Accrued interest receivable    122,765   123,292 
Amounts due from asset securitization    2,935,494   3,041,215 
Premises and equipment, net    567,475   575,229 
Goodwill    255,421   255,421 
Intangible assets, net    57,900   59,769 
Other assets    922,578   712,678 
Assets of discontinued operations    3,105,327   3,926,403 

         

Total assets   $ 37,328,059  $ 37,376,105 
    

 
   

 

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity    
Deposits:    

Interest-bearing deposit accounts   $ 24,881,960  $ 24,643,517 
Non-interest bearing deposit accounts    59,816   67,796 

         

Total deposits    24,941,776   24,711,313 
Short-term borrowings    250,000   250,000 
Long-term borrowings    1,976,147   2,134,093 
Accrued interest payable    248,480   264,965 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities    1,599,633   1,317,842 
Liabilities of discontinued operations    2,657,682   3,098,470 

         

Total liabilities    31,673,718   31,776,683 
Commitments, contingencies and guarantees (Note 9)    
Stockholders’ Equity:    
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 200,000,000 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding    —     —   
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 2,000,000,000 shares authorized; 479,269,154 and 477,762,018 shares issued at February 29,

2008 and November 30, 2007, respectively    4,793   4,777 
Additional paid-in capital    2,885,610   2,846,127 
Retained earnings    2,761,159   2,717,905 
Accumulated other comprehensive income    5,191   32,032 
Treasury stock, at cost; 142,245 and 73,795 shares at February 29, 2008 and November 30, 2007, respectively    (2,412)  (1,419)

         

Total stockholders’ equity    5,654,341   5,599,422 
         

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $   37,328,059  $   37,376,105 
    

 
   

 

See Notes to Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements.
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DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES
Consolidated and Combined Statements of Income

   
For the

Three Months Ended  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007  
   (unaudited)  

   
(dollars in thousands,

except per share amounts)  
Interest income:    

Consumer loans   $ 550,018  $  569,393 
Commercial loans    3,203   195 
Federal Funds sold    41,279   5,021 
Commercial paper    77   204 
Investment securities    5,987   1,183 
Deposits in other banks    22,437   —   
Other interest income    39,801   36,210 

         

Total interest income    662,802   612,206 
Interest expense:    

Deposits    309,799   187,258 
Short-term borrowings    90   52,334 
Long-term borrowings    29,552   12,215 

         

Total interest expense    339,441   251,807 
         

Net interest income    323,361   360,399 
Provision for loan losses    305,632   147,198 

         

Net interest income after provision for loan losses    17,729   213,201 
         

Other income:    
Securitization income    713,497   508,300 
Loan fee income    88,258   89,041 
Discount and interchange revenue    51,896   79,581 
Insurance    47,769   43,963 
Merchant fees    18,844   25,326 
Transaction processing revenue    25,954   24,510 
Other income    29,326   19,628 

         

Total other income    975,544   790,349 
Other expense:    

Employee compensation and benefits    217,370   215,167 
Marketing and business development    141,553   134,542 
Information processing and communications    78,276   78,844 
Professional fees    73,672   76,065 
Premises and equipment    19,641   19,575 
Other expense    71,831   67,648 

         

Total other expense    602,343   591,841 
         

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    390,930   411,709 
Income tax expense    152,101   151,891 

         

Income from continuing operations    238,829   259,818 
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax    (157,615)  (26,186)

         

Net income   $ 81,214  $ 233,632 
    

 
   

 

Basic earnings per share:    
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.50  $ 0.54 
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax    (0.33)  (0.05)

         

Net income   $ 0.17  $ 0.49 
    

 
   

 

Diluted earnings per share:    
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.50  $ 0.54 
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax    (0.33)  (0.05)

         

Net income   $ 0.17  $ 0.49 
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Dividends paid per common share   $ 0.06  $ —   
See Notes to Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements.
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DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES
Consolidated and Combined Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

 

  Common Stock  
Additional

Paid-in Capital 

 
Retained
Earnings  

 
Accumulated

Other
Comprehensive

Income  

 
Treasury

Stock  

 Total
Stockholders’

Equity    Shares  Amount      
  (unaudited)  
  (dollars and shares in thousands)  
Balance at November 30, 2006  1 $ 100 $ 2,636,265  $ 3,008,421  $ 129,986  $ —    $ 5,774,772 
Comprehensive income:        

Net income  —    —    —     233,632   —     —     233,632 
Foreign currency translation

(accumulated amount of $128,749
at February 28, 2007)  —    —    —     —     (1,236)  —    

Net unrealized losses on investment
securities  —    —    —     —     (176)  —    

Other  —    —    —     —     31   —    
          

Other comprehensive loss  —    —    —     —     (1,381)  —     (1,381)
          

Total comprehensive income  —    —    —     —     —     —     232,251 
Capital contribution from Morgan Stanley  —    —    21,635   —     —     —     21,635 
Cash dividends paid to Morgan Stanley  —    —    —     (500,000)  —     —     (500,000)

                         

Balance at February 28, 2007  1 $ 100 $ 2,657,900  $ 2,742,053  $  128,605  $ —    $ 5,528,658 
        

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Balance at November 30, 2007  477,762 $ 4,777 $ 2,846,127  $ 2,717,905  $ 32,032  $ (1,419) $ 5,599,422 
Adoption of FASB Interpretation No. 48  —    —    —     (8,743)  —     —     (8,743)
Comprehensive income:        

Net income  —    —    —     81,214   —     —     81,214 
Foreign currency translation

(accumulated amount of $28,358
at February 29, 2008)  —    —    —     —     (20,000)  —    

Net unrealized losses on investment
securities  —    —    —     —     (6,841)  —    

          

Other comprehensive loss  —    —    —     —     (26,841)  —     (26,841)
          

Total comprehensive income  —    —    —     —     —     —     54,373 
Purchases of treasury stock  —    —    —     —     —     (993)  (993)
Common stock issued under employee

401(k) plan  1,138  12  16,125   —     —     —     16,137 
Common stock issued and stock-based

compensation expense  369  4  23,409   —     —     —     23,413 
Dividends  —    —    —     (29,217)  —     —     (29,217)
Other  —    —    (51)  —     —     —     (51)

                         

Balance at February 29, 2008  479,269 $ 4,793 $ 2,885,610  $ 2,761,159  $ 5,191  $ (2,412) $ 5,654,341 
        

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

See Notes to Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements.
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DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES
Consolidated and Combined Statements of Cash Flows

 

   
For the

Three Months Ended  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007  
   (unaudited)  
   (dollars in thousands)  
Cash flows from operating activities    

Net income   $ 81,214  $ 233,632 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Gains on sale of mortgages and installment loans    —     (422)
Net principal disbursed on loans originated for sale    —     (24,878)
Proceeds from sales of loans originated for sale    —     26,389 
Impairment of disposal group    172,469   —   
Loss on investments    1,184   —   
Stock-based compensation expense    39,550   —   
Deferred income taxes    34,403   17,368 
Depreciation and amortization on premises and equipment    29,755   30,667 
Other depreciation and amortization    30,826   31,133 
Provision for loan losses    324,477   195,386 
Amortization of deferred revenues    (5,587)  (5,450)
Changes in assets and liabilities:    

(Increase) decrease in amounts due from asset securitization    103,244   (181,506)
(Increase) decrease in other assets    (30,053)  (12,855)
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses and other liabilities    40,155   200,184 

         

Net cash provided by operating activities    821,637   509,648 
Cash flows from investing activities    

Maturities of investment securities    23,105   2,307 
Purchases of investment securities    (17,962)  (4,274)
Proceeds from securitization and sale of loans held for investment    2,548,650   1,576,165 
Net principal disbursed on loans held for investment    (3,109,438)  (700,288)
Purchases of premises and equipment    (20,359)  (27,997)

         

Net cash (used for) provided by investing activities    (576,004)  845,913 
Cash flows from financing activities    

Net (decrease) increase in short-term borrowings    (208,973)  (3,543,737)
Repayment of long-term debt and bank notes    (157,677)  —   
Purchases of treasury stock    (993)  —   
Net increase (decrease) in deposits    221,807   4,316,854 
Dividends paid to Morgan Stanley    —     (500,000)
Dividends paid    (29,217)  —   

         

Net cash (used for) provided by financing activities    (175,053)  273,117 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents    (23,500)  (11)

         

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents    47,080   1,628,667 
Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of period    8,787,095   874,357 

         

Cash and cash equivalents, at end of period   $ 8,834,175  $ 2,503,024 
    

 
   

 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:    
Cash paid (received) during the period for:    

Interest expense   $ 389,201  $ 280,083 
    

 
   

 

Income taxes, net of income tax refunds   $ (1,902) $ (52,158)
    

 
   

 

Non-cash transactions:    
Exchange of retained seller’s interest for certificated beneficial interests in DCENT   $ 385,000  $ —   

    
 

   
 

Capital contributions (to) from Morgan Stanley   $ —    $ 21,635 
    

 
   

 

See Notes to Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements.
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Notes to Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements
(unaudited)

 
1. Background and Basis of Presentation

Description of Business. Discover Financial Services (“DFS” or the “Company”) is a leading credit card issuer and electronic
payment services company. The Company’s business segments include U.S. Card and Third-Party Payments. The U.S. Card segment
includes Discover Card-branded credit cards issued over Discover’s signature card network (the “Discover Network”) and other
consumer lending and deposit products offered through the Company’s Discover Bank subsidiary. The Third-Party Payments segment
includes the PULSE Network (“PULSE”), an automated teller machine, debit and electronic funds transfer network, and the
Company’s third-party payments business.

On February 7, 2008, the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement to sell the Company’s U.K. credit card
business (“Goldfish”) which represented substantially all of the Company’s International Card segment. As a result, the International
Card segment is presented in discontinued operations in this report. The Company completed the sale of the Goldfish business to
Barclays Bank PLC on March 31, 2008. See Note 2: Discontinued Operations and Note 13: Subsequent Events for further details.

Distribution. On December 19, 2006, Morgan Stanley announced that its Board of Directors had authorized the spin-off of its
Discover segment. On June 30, 2007, the Company was spun-off from Morgan Stanley through the distribution of DFS shares to
holders of Morgan Stanley common stock (the “Distribution”). Prior to the Distribution, the Discover segment comprised Discover
Financial Services, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Morgan Stanley, as well as certain other subsidiaries and assets related to credit
card operations in the United Kingdom contributed to the Discover segment by Morgan Stanley in conjunction with the Distribution.

Basis of Presentation. The accompanying consolidated and combined financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and with the
instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes
required by GAAP for complete consolidated or combined financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments
(consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. The preparation of
financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts
reported in the consolidated and combined financial statements and related disclosures. Actual results could differ from these
estimates. These interim consolidated and combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2007
audited consolidated and combined financial statements filed with the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended
November 30, 2007.

The financial statements presented in this quarterly report for periods on or after the Distribution are presented on a
consolidated basis and include the results of operations, financial condition and cash flows of the Company and its wholly-owned
subsidiaries. The financial statements for the periods prior to the Distribution are presented on a combined basis and reflect the
historical combined results of operations, financial condition and cash flows of the Morgan Stanley subsidiaries that comprised its
Discover segment (as described in the preceding section) for the periods presented. The combined statements of income for periods
prior to the Distribution reflect intercompany expense allocations made to the Discover segment by Morgan Stanley for certain
corporate functions such as treasury, financial control, human resources, internal audit, legal, investor relations and various other
functions historically provided by Morgan Stanley. Where possible, these allocations were made on a specific identification basis.
Otherwise, such expenses were allocated by Morgan Stanley based on relative percentages of headcount or some other basis
depending on the nature of the cost that was allocated. These historical cost allocations may not be indicative of costs the Company
will incur to obtain these same services as an independent entity. See Note 12: Related Party Transactions for further information on
expenses allocated by Morgan Stanley.
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The historical financial results in the combined financial statements presented for periods prior to the Distribution may not be
indicative of the results that would have been achieved had the Company operated as a separate, stand-alone entity during those
periods. The combined financial statements presented for those periods do not reflect any changes that have occurred or may yet
occur in the financing and operations of the Company as a result of the Distribution. The Company has a capital structure different
from the capital structure in the combined financial statements and accordingly, interest expense is not necessarily indicative of the
interest expense the Company would have incurred as a separate, independent company. However, management believes that the
combined financial statements presented for periods prior to the Distribution include all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation
of the business. All intercompany balances and transactions of the Company have been eliminated.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In March 2008, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
No. 161, Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities (“Statement No. 161”). The new standard is intended to
improve financial reporting about derivative instruments and hedging activities by requiring enhanced disclosures to enable investors
to better understand their effects on an entity’s financial condition, financial performance, and cash flows. It is effective for financial
statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after November 15, 2008. Statement No. 161 will impact disclosures
only and will not have an impact on the Company’s consolidated financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

In December 2007, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 141 (revised 2007), Business
Combinations (“Statement No. 141R”), which replaces Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 141, Business
Combinations (“Statement No. 141”) issued in 2001. Whereas its predecessor applied only to business combinations in which
control was obtained by transferring consideration, the revised standard applies to all transactions or other events in which one entity
obtains control over another. Statement No. 141R defines the acquirer as the entity that obtains control over one or more other
businesses and defines the acquisition date as the date the acquirer achieves control. Statement No. 141R requires the acquirer to
recognize assets acquired, liabilities assumed and any noncontrolling interest in the acquiree at their respective fair values as of the
acquisition date. The revised standard changes the treatment of acquisition-related costs, restructuring costs related to an acquisition
that the acquirer expects but is not obligated to incur, contingent consideration associated with the purchase price and preacquisition
contingencies associated with acquired assets and liabilities. Statement No. 141R retains the guidance in Statement No. 141 for
identifying and recognizing intangible assets apart from goodwill. The revised standard applies prospectively to business
combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after
December 15, 2008. The Company will apply the provisions of Statement No. 141R to any business acquisition which occurs on or
after the date the standard becomes effective.

In December 2007, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in
Consolidated Financial Statements—an amendment of ARB No. 51, (“Statement No. 160”). Statement No. 160 will affect only those
entities that have an outstanding noncontrolling interest in one or more subsidiaries or that deconsolidate a subsidiary. A
noncontrolling interest (or minority interest) is the portion of equity in a subsidiary not attributable, directly or indirectly, to a parent.
Statement No. 160 establishes accounting and reporting standards for noncontrolling interests and for the deconsolidation of a
subsidiary, topics for which there had been limited authoritative guidance. Statement No. 160 clarifies that a noncontrolling interest in
a subsidiary is an ownership interest in the consolidated entity that should be reported as equity in the consolidated financial
statements rather than a liability or a “mezzanine equity” item. Statement No. 160 is effective on or after the beginning of the first
annual reporting period beginning on or after December 15, 2008. The Company does not currently have any subsidiaries that get
deconsolidated or for which a noncontrolling interest exists. As such, the adoption of Statement No. 160 is not expected to have an
impact on the Company’s consolidated financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.
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In June 2007, the FASB’s Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) ratified Issue No. 06-11, Accounting for Income Tax Benefits
of Dividends on Share-Based Payment Awards (“EITF 06-11”), which clarifies the accounting for income tax benefits related to
dividends paid on stock-based awards. The issue is effective for awards declared in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2007,
and interim periods within those years. EITF 06-11 is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated
financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.
 
2. Discontinued Operations

On February 7, 2008, the Company and Barclays Bank PLC entered into a definitive sale and purchase agreement relating to the
sale of £129 million of net assets (equivalent to approximately $258 million) of the Company’s Goldfish business, previously
reported as the International Card segment. The Company completed the sale of the Goldfish business to Barclays Bank PLC on
March 31, 2008. The aggregate sale price under the agreement was £35 million (equivalent to approximately $70 million), which was
paid in cash at closing and is subject to a potential post-closing adjustment.

In the quarter ended February 29, 2008, the Company reclassified the net assets of the Goldfish business to discontinued
operations and restated prior periods for comparability. The Company recorded a loss from discontinued operations of $158 million
in the first quarter of 2008. This included an after tax loss of $172 million from the write-down of net assets to fair value, which
included the write-down of $37 million of other intangibles that had previously been measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis,
and income from operations of $14 million which included gains from the sale of other assets.

Assets and liabilities of discontinued operations related to the sale of the Company’s Goldfish business were as follows
(dollars in thousands):
 

  
February 29,

2008  
November 30,

2007
Assets:   

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 547,885 $ 701,628
Loan receivables and other assets   2,557,442  3,224,775

      

Total assets   3,105,327  3,926,403
      

Liabilities:   
Borrowings   2,602,908  2,925,426
Other liabilities   54,774  173,044

      

Total liabilities   2,657,682  3,098,470
      

Net assets  $ 447,645 $ 827,933
      

The following table provides summary financial information for discontinued operations related to the sale of the Company’s
Goldfish business (dollars in thousands):
 

  
For the

Three Months Ended  

  
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007  

Revenues(1)  $ 98,564  $ 71,275 
   

 
   

 

Income (loss) from discontinued operations  $ 23,630  $ (40,248)
Loss on impairment of discontinued operations   (235,630)  —   

        

Pretax loss from discontinued operations   (212,000)  (40,248)
Income tax benefit   (54,385)  (14,062)

        

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax  $ (157,615) $  (26,186)
   

 
   

  
(1) Revenues are the sum of net interest income and other income.
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3. Loan Receivables
Loan receivables consist of the following (dollars in thousands):

 

   
February 29,

2008   
November 30,

2007  
Loans held for sale   $ 349,072  $ —   
Loan portfolio:    

Credit card    19,895,527   20,345,787 
Commercial loans    312,211   234,136 

         

Total credit card, including consumer and commercial    20,207,738   20,579,923 
Other consumer loans    485,871   251,194 

         

Total loan portfolio    20,693,609   20,831,117 
         

Total loan receivables    21,042,681   20,831,117 
Allowance for loan losses    (860,378)  (759,925)

         

Net loan receivables   $  20,182,303  $  20,071,192 
    

 
   

 

Net proceeds from loan sales are as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007
Net proceeds from credit card securitizations   $ 2,548,650  $ 1,576,165
Net proceeds from mortgage and installment loan sales    —     25,967

        

Total net proceeds from loan sales   $  2,548,650  $  1,602,132
        

On February 29, 2008, the Company exchanged $385 million of its seller’s interest in the Discover Card Master Trust I for the
issuance of certificated Class B and Class C notes issued by the Discover Card Execution Note Trust (“DCENT”), which the
Company now holds as other retained beneficial interests. The seller’s interest was included in loan receivables, which was reduced
as a result of this transaction. These certificated notes are classified as investment securities available-for-sale on the Company’s
statement of financial condition.

Activity in the allowance for loan losses is as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007  
Balance at beginning of period   $ 759,925  $ 703,917 
Additions:    

Provision for loan losses    305,632   147,198 
Deductions:    

Charge-offs    (245,628)  (229,124)
Recoveries    40,449   41,183 

         

Net charge-offs    (205,179)  (187,941)
         

Balance at end of period   $ 860,378  $ 663,174 
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Information regarding net charge-offs of interest and fee revenues on credit card loans is as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007
Interest accrued subsequently charged off, net of recoveries

(recorded as a reduction of interest income)   $  56,973  $  46,691
Loan fees accrued subsequently charged off, net of recoveries

(recorded as a reduction to loan fee income)   $ 24,069  $ 21,553

Information regarding loan receivables that are over 90 days delinquent and accruing interest and loan receivables that are not
accruing interest is as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

   
February 29,

2008   
November 30,

2007
Loans over 90 days delinquent and accruing interest   $  335,246  $  271,227
Loans not accruing interest   $ 109,746  $ 102,286
 
4. Deposits

The Company’s deposits consist of brokered and direct certificates of deposits, money market deposit accounts, and, to a lesser
degree, deposits payable upon demand.

A summary of interest-bearing deposit accounts is as follows (dollars in thousands):
 

   
February 29,

2008   
November 30,

2007  
Certificates of deposit in amounts less than $100,000   $ 19,516,877  $ 19,385,024 
Certificates of deposit in amounts of $100,000 or greater    861,739   775,717 
Savings deposits, including money market deposit accounts    4,503,344   4,482,776 

         

  $ 24,881,960  $ 24,643,517 
    

 
   

 

Average annual interest rate    5.12%  5.18%

Certificates of deposit had the following maturities at February 29, 2008 (dollars in thousands):
 

Year   Amount
2008   $  8,817,262
2009   $ 5,350,988
2010   $ 2,625,008
2011   $ 911,376
2012   $ 1,535,357
Thereafter(1)   $ 1,138,625

 
 (1) Includes certificates of deposits which may be called by the Company prior to their contractual maturity at specific intervals of time.
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5. Long-Term Borrowings
Long-term borrowings consist of borrowings and capital leases having original maturities of one year or more. The following

table provides a summary of the outstanding amounts and general terms of the Company’s long-term borrowings (dollars in
thousands):
 

Funding source   
February 29,

2008   
November 30,

2007   Maturity   Interest Rate
Bank notes

  
$ 249,886

  
$ 249,856

  
2 / 09

  
3-month LIBOR +

15 basis points
Secured borrowings

  

 922,386

  

 1,080,063

  

various
(final maturity 12 / 10)

  

Commercial paper
rate +

50 basis points
Unsecured borrowings:         

Floating rate senior notes
  

 400,000
  

 400,000
  

6 / 10
  

3-month LIBOR +
53 basis points

Fixed rate senior notes    399,242   399,222  6 / 17   6.45% fixed
            

Total unsecured borrowings    799,242   799,222    
Capital lease obligations    4,633   4,952  various   6.26%

            

Total long-term borrowings   $  1,976,147  $  2,134,093    
            

The Company negotiated a 59-month $2.5 billion unsecured credit agreement that became effective July 2, 2007. The credit
agreement provides for a revolving credit commitment of up to $2.5 billion (of which the Company may borrow up to 30% and
Discover Bank may borrow up to 100% of the revolving credit commitment). The credit agreement provides for a commitment fee on
the unused portion of the facility, which can range from 0.07% to 0.175% depending on the index debt ratings. Loans outstanding
under the credit facility bear interest at a margin above the Federal Funds rate, LIBOR, the EURIBO rate or the Euro Reference rate.
The terms of the credit agreement include various affirmative and negative covenants, including financial covenants related to the
maintenance of certain capitalization and tangible net worth levels, and certain double leverage, delinquency and tier 1 capital to
managed loans ratios. The credit agreement also includes customary events of default with corresponding grace periods, including,
without limitation, payment defaults, cross-defaults to other agreements evidencing indebtedness for borrowed money and
bankruptcy-related defaults. The commitments may be terminated upon an event of default. As of February 29, 2008, the Company had
not drawn down any of the outstanding credit.
 
6. Employee Benefit Plans

The Company sponsors defined benefit pension and other postretirement plans for its eligible U.S. employees. Net periodic
benefit cost expensed by the Company included the following components (dollars in thousands):
 
   Pension   Postretirement  

   
For the

Three Months Ended   
For the

Three Months Ended  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007  
Service cost, benefits earned during the period   $ 4,206  $ 4,825  $ 269  $ 274 
Interest cost on projected benefit obligation    4,998   4,951   361   328 
Expected return on plan assets    (6,009)  (5,474)  —     —   
Net amortization    (560)  515   (116)  (138)

                 

Net periodic benefit cost   $ 2,635  $ 4,817  $ 514  $  464 
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7. Income Taxes
Income tax expense from continuing operations consisted of the following (dollars in thousands):

 

   
For the

Three Months Ended

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007
Current:    

U.S. federal   $ 127,700  $ 126,902
U.S. state and local    21,752   11,143
International    (5)  2

        

Total    149,447   138,047
Deferred:    

U.S. federal    2,247   13,551
U.S. state and local    407   293

        

Total    2,654   13,844
        

Income tax expense   $  152,101  $  151,891
    

 
   

The following table reconciles the Company’s effective tax rate from continuing operations to the U.S. federal statutory income
tax rate:
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007  
U.S. federal statutory income tax rate   35.0% 35.0%
U.S. state and local income taxes, net of U.S. federal income tax benefits   3.2  1.8 
Other   0.7  0.1 

       

Effective income tax rate   38.9% 36.9%
   

 
  

 

The Company adopted the provisions of FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes, an
interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109 (“FIN 48”) on December 1, 2007. As a result of adoption, the Company recorded an $8.7
million reduction to the December 1, 2007 balance of retained earnings.

The total amount of unrecognized tax benefits at the date of adoption on December 1, 2007 was $242.8 million, of which $51.8
million of unrecognized tax benefits would favorably affect the effective tax rate if recognized.

The Company continues to recognize accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits as a component of
income tax expense, consistent with its policy prior to the adoption of FIN 48. The accrued balance of interest and penalties related to
unrecognized tax benefits at December 1, 2007 was $41.0 million.

The Company is under continuous examination by the IRS and the tax authorities for various states. The tax years under
examination vary by jurisdiction; for example, the current IRS examination covers 1999 through 2005. The Company regularly
assesses the likelihood of additional assessments in each of the taxing jurisdictions resulting from these and subsequent years’
examinations. A liability for unrecognized tax benefits has been established that the Company believes is adequate in relation to the
potential for additional assessments. Once established, unrecognized tax benefits are adjusted only when there is more information
available or when an event occurs necessitating a change. It is reasonably possible that the unrecognized tax benefit will significantly
increase or decrease within the next twelve months. Based on current progress with the federal audit, it is not possible to quantify the
impact such changes may have on the effective tax rate.
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8. Earnings Per Share
Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is computed by dividing income available to common stockholders by the weighted average

number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS reflects the assumed conversion of all dilutive securities. On
June 30, 2007, the Distribution by Morgan Stanley was completed to the Morgan Stanley stockholders of one share of DFS common
stock for every two shares of Morgan Stanley common stock held on June 18, 2007. As a result, on July 2, 2007, the Company had
477,235,927 shares of common stock outstanding and this share amount is being utilized for the calculation of basic and diluted EPS
for the three months ended February 28, 2007. The same number of shares is being used for diluted EPS as for basic EPS as no
common stock of DFS was traded prior to July 2, 2007 and no DFS equity awards were outstanding for the prior periods.

The following table presents the calculation of basic and diluted EPS (dollars and shares in thousands, except per share
amounts):
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007  
Numerator:    
Income from continuing operations   $ 238,829  $  259,818 
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax    (157,615)  (26,186)

         

Net income   $ 81,214  $ 233,632 
    

 
   

 

Denominator:    
Weighted average common shares outstanding    478,518   477,236 
Effect of dilutive stock options and restricted stock units    3,226   —   

         

Weighted average common shares outstanding and common stock equivalents    481,744   477,236 
    

 
   

 

Basic earnings per share:    
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.50  $ 0.54 
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax    (0.33)  (0.05)

         

Net income   $ 0.17  $ 0.49 
    

 
   

 

Diluted earnings per share:    
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.50  $ 0.54 
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax    (0.33)  (0.05)

         

Net income   $ 0.17  $ 0.49 
    

 
   

 

The following securities were considered anti-dilutive and therefore were excluded from the computation of diluted EPS
(shares in thousands):
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007
Number of anti-dilutive securities (stock options and restricted stock units) outstanding at end

of period   5,891  —  
 

14

Form 10-Q http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1393612/000119312508080891...

16 of 54 2/10/2009 4:41 PM



Table of Contents

9. Commitments, Contingencies and Guarantees
Lease commitments. The Company leases various office space and equipment under capital and non-cancelable operating

leases which expire at various dates through 2013. At February 29, 2008, future minimum payments on leases with remaining terms in
excess of one year, including those related to Goldfish, consist of the following (dollars in thousands):
 
   February 29, 2008

   
Capitalized

Leases   
Operating

Leases
2008   $ 1,185  $ 4,727
2009    1,579   6,652
2010    1,579   4,881
2011    790   3,415
2012    —     3,333
Thereafter    —     2,406

        

Total minimum lease payments    5,133  $ 25,414
      

Less: amount representing interest    500  
      

Present value of net minimum lease payments   $  4,633  
      

Unused commitments to extend credit. At February 29, 2008, the Company had unused commitments to extend credit for
consumer and commercial loans of approximately $259 billion, including commitments related to loans of the Goldfish business. Such
commitments arise primarily from agreements with customers for unused lines of credit on certain credit cards, provided there is no
violation of conditions established in the related agreement. These commitments, substantially all of which the Company can
terminate at any time and which do not necessarily represent future cash requirements, are periodically reviewed based on account
usage and customer creditworthiness.

Guarantees. The Company has certain obligations under certain guarantee arrangements, including contracts and
indemnification agreements that contingently require the Company to make payments to the guaranteed party based on changes in an
underlying (such as a security) related to an asset or a liability of a guaranteed party. Also included as guarantees are contracts that
contingently require the Company to make payments to the guaranteed party based on another entity’s failure to perform under an
agreement. The Company’s use of guarantees is disclosed below by type of guarantee.

Securitized Asset Representations and Warranties. As part of the Company’s securitization activities, the Company provides
representations and warranties that certain securitized assets conform to specified guidelines. The Company may be required to
repurchase such assets or indemnify the purchaser against losses if the assets do not meet certain conforming guidelines. Due
diligence is performed by the Company to ensure that asset guideline qualifications are met. The maximum potential amount of
future payments the Company could be required to make would be equal to the current outstanding balances of all assets subject
to such securitization activities. The Company has not recorded any contingent liability in the consolidated and combined
financial statements for these representations and warranties, and management believes that the probability of any payments
under these arrangements is remote.
Merchant Chargeback Guarantees. The Company issues credit cards and owns and operates the Discover Network in the
United States. The Company is contingently liable for certain transactions processed on the Discover Network in the event of a
dispute between the cardholder and a merchant. The contingent liability arises if the disputed transaction involves a merchant or
merchant acquirer with whom Discover Network has a direct relationship. If a dispute is resolved in the cardholder’s favor, the
Discover Network will credit or refund the disputed amount to the Discover Network card issuer, who in turn credits its
cardholder’s account. Discover Network will then charge back the transaction to the merchant or merchant acquirer. If
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the Discover Network is unable to collect the amount from the merchant or merchant acquirer, it will bear the loss for the
amount credited or refunded to the cardholder. In most instances, a payment requirement by the Discover Network is unlikely to
arise because most products or services are delivered when purchased, and credits are issued by merchants on returned items in
a timely fashion. However, where the product or service is not provided until some later date following the purchase, the
likelihood of payment by the Discover Network increases. The maximum potential amount of future payments related to these
contingent liabilities is estimated to be the portion of the total Discover Network transaction volume processed to date for
which timely and valid disputes may be raised under applicable law and relevant issuer and cardholder agreements. However,
the Company believes that amount is not representative of the Company’s actual potential loss exposure based on the Company’s
historical experience. The actual amount of the potential exposure cannot be quantified as the Company cannot determine
whether the current or cumulative transaction volumes may include or result in disputed transactions.
At February 29, 2008, the Company was also contingently liable for resolution of cardmember disputes associated with credit
cards issued by its U.K. subsidiary on the Mastercard and Visa network. The maximum potential amount of future payments
related to these contingent liabilities is estimated to be the portion of the total U.K. cardmember sales transaction volume billed
to date for which timely and valid disputes may be raised under applicable law, and relevant issuer and cardmember
agreements.

The table below summarizes certain information regarding merchant chargeback guarantees:
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007
Losses related to merchant chargebacks (in thousands)     
Discover Network   $ 1,896  $ 1,767
U. K. subsidiary    177   193

        

Total losses related to merchant chargebacks   $ 2,073  $ 1,960
        

Aggregate transaction volume (in millions)     
Discover Network   $ 24,547  $ 22,841
U. K. subsidiary    2,951   3,169

        

Total aggregate transaction volume(1)   $  27,498  $  26,010
         

(1) Represents period transactions processed on Discover Network to which a potential liability exists as well as U.K. cardmember sales transactions which, in aggregate, can
differ from credit card sales volume.

The Company has not recorded any contingent liability in the consolidated and combined financial statements for this guarantee
at February 29, 2008 and November 30, 2007. The Company mitigates this risk by withholding settlement from merchants and
merchant acquirers or obtaining escrow deposits from certain merchant acquirers or merchants that are considered higher risk due to
various factors such as time delays in the delivery of products or services and concerning merchant behavior.

The table below provides information regarding the settlement withholdings and escrow deposits (dollars in thousands):
 

   
February 29,

2008   
November 30

2007
Settlement withholdings and escrow deposits   $  66,892  $  52,683

Settlement withholdings and escrow deposits are recorded in interest-bearing deposit accounts and accrued expenses and other
liabilities on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial condition.
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10. Fair Value Disclosures
In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 107, Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial

Instruments, the Company is required to disclose the fair value of financial instruments for which it is practical to estimate fair value.
To obtain fair values, observable market prices are used if available. In some instances, observable market prices are not readily
available for certain financial instruments and fair value is determined using present value or other techniques appropriate for a
particular financial instrument. These techniques involve some degree of judgment and as a result are not necessarily indicative of the
amounts the Company would realize in a current market exchange. The use of different assumptions or estimation techniques may have
a material effect on the estimated fair value amounts.

The following table provides the estimated fair values of financial instruments (dollars in thousands):
 
   February 29, 2008   November 30, 2007

   
Carrying

Value   
Estimated Fair

Value   
Carrying

Value   
Estimated Fair

Value
Financial Assets         
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 8,286,290  $ 8,286,290  $ 8,085,467  $ 8,085,467
Investment securities:         

Available-for-sale   $ 792,979  $ 792,979  $ 420,837  $ 420,837
Held-to-maturity   $ 99,527  $ 91,881  $ 104,602  $ 100,769

Net loan receivables   $ 20,182,303  $ 20,334,360  $ 20,071,192  $ 20,215,713
Amounts due from asset securitization   $ 2,935,494  $ 2,935,494  $ 3,041,215  $ 3,041,215
Other assets:         

Derivative financial instruments   $ 11,695  $ 11,695  $ 2,643  $ 2,643

Financial Liabilities         
Deposits   $ 24,941,776  $ 25,262,211  $ 24,711,313  $ 24,782,822
Short-term borrowings   $ 250,000  $ 250,000  $ 250,000  $ 250,000
Long-term borrowings   $ 1,976,147  $ 1,881,926  $ 2,134,093  $ 2,091,902
Accrued expenses and other liabilities:         

Derivative financial instruments   $ 1,655  $ 1,655  $ 19,532  $ 19,532

Cash and cash equivalents. The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value due to maturities of less
than three months.

Investment securities available-for-sale. The carrying values of investment securities classified as available-for-sale are
recorded at their fair values. Fair values of retained interests in Class B and C notes issued by DCENT are estimated utilizing
information obtained from investment banks for investments with similar terms, capturing current market spreads. Fair values of other
investments are based on quoted market prices utilizing public information for similar transactions.

Investment securities held-to-maturity. The estimated fair values of investment securities classified as held-to-maturity are
based on quoted market prices utilizing public information for the same or comparable transactions or information provided through
third-party advisors.

Net loan receivables. The Company’s loan receivables consist of loans held for sale and the loan portfolio, which includes
loans to consumers and commercial loans. The carrying value of loans held for sale, which consists entirely of consumer loans,
approximates fair value as a result of the short-term nature of these assets. To estimate the fair value of the remaining loan
receivables, loans are aggregated into pools of similar loan types, characteristics and expected repayment terms. The fair values of
the loans are estimated by discounting future cash flows using a rate at which similar loans could be made under current market
conditions.

Amounts due from asset securitization. Carrying values of the portion of amounts due from asset securitization that are
short-term in nature approximate their fair values. Fair values of the remaining assets
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recorded in amounts due from asset securitization reflect the present value of estimated future cash flows utilizing management’s best
estimate of key assumptions with regard to credit card receivable performance and interest rate environment projections.

Deposits. The carrying values of money market deposit, non-interest bearing deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits and
savings accounts approximates fair value due to the liquid nature of these deposits. For time deposits for which readily available
market rates do not exist, fair values are estimated by discounting future cash flows using market rates currently offered for deposits
with similar remaining maturities.

Short-term borrowings. The carrying values of short-term borrowings approximate their fair values. Term and overnight
Federal Funds purchased are short-term in nature and have maturities of less than one year. Other short-term borrowings have
variable rates of interest and are assumed to approximate fair values due to their automatic ability to reprice with changes in the
market.

Long-term borrowings. The fair values of long-term borrowings are determined by discounting cash flows of future interest
accruals at market rates currently offered for borrowings with similar remaining maturities or repricing terms. The carrying values of
bank notes approximate their fair values due to the quarterly repricing of interest rates to current market rates. The carrying values of
secured and unsecured borrowings with variable rates are assumed to approximate fair values due to their automatic ability to reprice
with changes in the market.

Derivative financial instruments. The Company may enter into interest rate swap agreements as part of its interest rate risk
management program. These agreements are derivative financial instruments, entered into with institutions that are established dealers
and that maintain certain minimum credit criteria established by the Company. The estimated fair values of outstanding interest rate
swap agreements are provided through third-party advisors and are recorded in other assets at their gross positive fair values and
accrued expenses and other liabilities at their gross negative fair values.

The table that follows summarizes the interest rate swap agreements outstanding (dollars in thousands):
 

  
Notional
Amount  

Weighted
Average
Years to
Maturity  

Estimated
Fair

Value  
February 29, 2008    
Interest rate swap agreements  $ 905,500 9.4 

Gross positive fair value    $ 11,695 
Gross negative fair value     (1,655)

        

Total interest rate swap agreements  $ 905,500 9.4 $ 10,040 
       

 

November 30, 2007    
Interest rate swap agreements  $ 1,000,500 10.1 

Gross positive fair value    $ 2,643 
Gross negative fair value     (10,112)

        

Total interest rate swap agreements  $ 1,000,500 10.1 $ (7,469)
       

 

None of the interest rate swap agreements outstanding at February 29, 2008 and November 30, 2007 were entered into by the
Company during 2008 or 2007, respectively. For the three months ended February 29, 2008 and February 28, 2007, other income
included gains of $1.8 million and losses of $2.5 million, respectively, related to the change in fair value of these contracts that did
not qualify as fair value hedges. Interest expense includes amortization related to the fair value adjustment to interest-bearing deposits
existing prior to de-designation and the basis adjustment existing on the hedged interest-bearing deposits relating to the risk being
hedged. Interest expense also includes any ineffectiveness related to certain derivatives designated and qualifying as fair value
hedges. For the three months ended February 29, 2008 and February 28, 2007, interest expense included $6.7 million in contra-
expense and $1.2 million in expense, respectively, related to these contracts.
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At November 30, 2007, the Company had an outstanding foreign currency exchange contract with a notional amount of
£226.0 million, entered into during 2007 to economically hedge short-term funding provided to a U.K. subsidiary of the Company
with a non-dollar currency denomination, the borrowing of which is eliminated in consolidation. The fair value of the contract was a
negative $9.4 million at November 30, 2007, and was included in accrued expenses and other liabilities in the consolidated
statements of financial condition. There were no foreign currency exchange contracts outstanding at February 29, 2008.

The Company early adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets
and Financial Liabilities—Including an amendment of FASB Statement No. 115 (“Statement No. 159”), as of December 1, 2006,
but has not made any fair value elections with respect to any of its eligible assets or liabilities as permitted under the provisions of
Statement No. 159 as of February 29, 2008. In conjunction with the adoption of Statement No. 159, the Company also early adopted
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 157, Fair Value Measurements, which defines fair value, establishes a framework
for measuring fair value and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. The following tables present information about the
Company’s assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at February 29, 2008, and indicate the fair value
hierarchy of the valuation techniques utilized by the Company to determine such fair value. In general, fair values determined by
Level 1 inputs utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company has the ability to
access. Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs utilize inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets,
and inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, such as interest rates and yield curves that are
observable at commonly quoted intervals. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, and include situations
where there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability. In instances in which the inputs used to measure fair value may
fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement in its
entirety has been determined is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. The
Company’s assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment, and
considers factors specific to the asset or liability. Disclosures concerning assets and liabilities measured at fair value are as follows:

Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at February 29, 2008
(dollars in thousands)

 

   

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets

for Identical
Assets (Level 1)  

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs (Level 2)  

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs (Level 3)   

Balance at
February 29,

2008
Assets         
Investment securities—available-for-sale   $     536  $     792,443  $ —    $ 792,979
Amounts due from asset securitization(1)   $ —    $ —    $    1,952,901  $    1,952,901
Derivative financial instruments   $ —    $ 11,695  $ —    $ 11,695
Liabilities         
Derivative financial instruments   $ —    $ 1,655  $ —    $ 1,655
 
(1) Balances represent only the portion of amounts due from asset securitization measured at fair value.

Changes in Level 3 Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis
(dollars in thousands)

 

 

 
Balance at

November 30,
2007

 

Total Realized
and Unrealized
Gains Included

in Income  Total
Realized and
Unrealized

Gains

 Purchases,
Sales, Other

Settlements and
Issuances, net

 
Net Transfers
In and/or Out

of Level 3

 

Balance at
February 29, 2008  

Net Revaluation
of Retained

Interests     
Assets       
Amounts due from asset

securitization(1)  $    2,029,220 $     74,997 $    74,997 $    (151,316) $     —   $     1,952,901
 
(1) Balances represent only the portion of amounts due from asset securitization measured at fair value.
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Of the assets for which the Company utilized significant Level 3 inputs to determine fair value and that were still held by the
Company at February 29, 2008, the unrealized gain for the three months ended February 29, 2008 was $75.0 million. The Company
recorded this unrealized gain in securitization income in the consolidated and combined statements of income.

Both observable and unobservable inputs may be used to determine the fair value of positions that the Company has classified
within the Level 3 category. As a result, the unrealized gains and losses for assets and liabilities within the Level 3 category
presented in the tables above may include changes in fair value that were attributable to both observable and unobservable inputs.

At February 29, 2008, the Company also had assets that under certain conditions would be subject to measurement at fair value
on a non-recurring basis, which consisted of those associated with acquired businesses, including goodwill and other intangible
assets. For these assets, measurement at fair value in periods subsequent to their initial recognition would be applicable if one or
more of these assets was determined to be impaired; however, no impairment losses have occurred relative to any of these assets
since they were initially recorded at acquisition. When and if recognition of these assets at their fair value is necessary, such
measurements would be determined utilizing Level 3 inputs. For information on assets subject to measurement at fair value on a
non-recurring basis relating to the Company’s Goldfish business, see Note 2: Discontinued Operations.

Additionally, at February 29, 2008, the Company had $108.7 million of asset-backed commercial paper notes of one issuer (the
“notes”), which were included in investment securities available-for-sale. These notes are no longer traded, and as such, fair value of
the notes is determined utilizing a valuation analysis performed by the investment advisor assigned by the trustee of the commercial
paper program, reflecting an estimate of the market value of the assets held by the issuer. In 2007, the Company recorded an $11.4
million other-than-temporary impairment on these notes. No further revisions to the valuation were provided by the investment
advisor during the three months ended February 29, 2008, and as such, the fair value did not change during the period. The Company
continues to expect that these notes will be restructured in the remainder of 2008, which, depending on the terms, may result in further
impairment of the Company’s investment.
 
11. Segment Disclosures

The Company’s business activities are managed in two segments: U.S. Card and Third-Party Payments.
 

 

•  U.S. Card. The U.S. Card segment offers Discover Card-branded credit cards issued to individuals and small businesses
over the Discover Network, which is the Company’s proprietary credit card network in the United States. Also included
within the U.S. Card segment are the Company’s other consumer products and services businesses, including prepaid and
other consumer lending and deposit products offered through the Company’s subsidiary, Discover Bank.

 

 •  Third-Party Payments. The Third-Party Payments segment includes PULSE and the third-party payments businesses.

On February 7, 2008, the Company entered into an agreement to sell its Goldfish business, which represented substantially all of
the Company’s International Card segment, to Barclays Bank PLC. Therefore, segment disclosures do not include the International
Card segment as the U.K. credit card business is now accounted for as discontinued operations. The Company completed the sale of
the Goldfish business to Barclays Bank PLC on March 31, 2008. See Note 2: Discontinued Operations and Note 13: Subsequent
Events for further discussion.

The business segment reporting provided to and used by the Company’s chief operating decision maker is prepared using the
following principles and allocation conventions:
 

 
•  Segment information is presented on a managed basis because management considers the performance of the entire

managed loan portfolio in managing the business.
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•  Other accounting policies applied to the operating segments are consistent with the accounting policies described in Note

2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies to the audited consolidated and combined financial statements included in
the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended November 30, 2007.

 

 •  Corporate overhead is not allocated between segments; all corporate overhead is included in the U.S. Card segment.
 

 •  Discover Network fixed marketing, servicing and infrastructure costs are retained in the U.S. Card segment.
 

 
•  The assets of the Company are not allocated among the operating segments in the information reviewed by the Company’s

chief operating decision maker.
 

 
•  Income taxes are not specifically allocated among the operating segments in the information reviewed by the Company’s

chief operating decision maker.

Because the Company’s chief operating decision maker evaluates performance in the lending business using data on a managed
portfolio basis, segment information is provided here on a managed basis.

The following table presents segment data on a managed basis and a reconciliation to a GAAP presentation (dollars in
thousands):
 
   Managed Basis       GAAP Basis

For the Three Months Ended   U.S. Card   
Third-Party
Payments   Total   

Securitization

Adjustment(1)   Total
February 29, 2008           
Interest income   $  1,651,987  $ 628  $ 1,652,615  $  (989,813)  $  662,802
Interest expense    668,951   2   668,953   (329,512)   339,441

                     

Net interest income    983,036   626   983,662   (660,301)   323,361
Provision for loan losses    627,068   —     627,068   (321,436)   305,632
Other income    602,411   34,268   636,679   338,865    975,544
Other expense    582,976   19,367   602,343   —      602,343

                     

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense   $ 375,403  $ 15,527  $ 390,930  $ —     $ 390,930

                
 

    

February 28, 2007           
Interest income   $ 1,481,992  $ 574  $  1,482,566  $ (870,360)  $ 612,206
Interest expense    593,610   15   593,625   (341,818)   251,807

                     

Net interest income    888,382   559   888,941   (528,542)   360,399
Provision for loan losses    406,076   —     406,076   (258,878)   147,198
Other income    490,003   30,682   520,685   269,664    790,349
Other expense    572,520   19,321   591,841   —      591,841

                     

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense   $ 399,789  $  11,920  $ 411,709  $ —     $ 411,709

                
 

     
(1) The Securitization Adjustment column presents the effect of loan securitizations by recharacterizing as securitization income the portions of the following items that relate to

the securitized loans: interest income, interest expense, provision for loan losses, discount and interchange revenue and loan fee revenues. Securitization income is reported in
other income.
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12. Related Party Transactions
Related Party Transactions with Morgan Stanley

Effective upon the Distribution on June 30, 2007, Morgan Stanley ceased to be a related party to the Company. Prior to the
Distribution, Morgan Stanley provided a variety of products and services to the Company or on the Company’s behalf and the
Company provided certain products and services to Morgan Stanley. Subsequent to the Distribution, certain arrangements with
Morgan Stanley have continued in accordance with the Transition Services Agreement and other agreements by and between Morgan
Stanley and the Company (see Form 10-K for the year ended November 30, 2007). Transactions with Morgan Stanley subsequent to
the Distribution are not isolated from those conducted with other unrelated third parties and are thus not included in the information
provided below.

Information provided below includes the amounts of transactions with Morgan Stanley for the three months ended February 28,
2007. Amounts due from or to Morgan Stanley are not provided for November 30, 2007 or February 29, 2008 as Morgan Stanley was
not a related party at either date.

In 2006, the Company began purchasing Federal Funds from Morgan Stanley Bank. For the three months ended February 28,
2007, interest expense on Federal Funds purchased from Morgan Stanley Bank was $29.5 million.

In 2006, the Company began participating in the Morgan Stanley Global Wealth Management Bank Deposit Program launched by
Morgan Stanley DW Inc. (“MSDW”). Under the program, MSDW sweeps excess client cash into interest-bearing deposit accounts at
FDIC-insured banks participating in the program. For the three months ended February 28, 2007, the Company paid servicing and
administrative fees of $7.4 million to MSDW.

The Company paid brokerage commissions to Morgan Stanley for the sales of certificates of deposit. These commissions totaled
$12.2 million for the three months ended February 28, 2007 and are amortized to interest expense over the lives of the related
certificates of deposit. For the three months ended February 28, 2007, amortization of the prepaid commissions was $6.5 million.

For the three months ended February 28, 2007, the Company paid underwriting fees on credit card securitizations to Morgan
Stanley of $2.1 million. Amortization of such underwriting fees during the same period was $2.3 million.

For the three months ended February 28, 2007, the Company sold $16.3 million of mortgage loans to Morgan Stanley Credit
Corporation (“MSCC”). The gains recognized on these sales for the same period were $0.4 million.

In the ordinary course of business, the Company entered into interest rate swap and foreign currency exchange contracts with
various counterparties, including Morgan Stanley Capital Services Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Morgan Stanley, which serves
as Morgan Stanley’s principal U.S. swaps dealer, to economically hedge interest rate and currency exchange risks as part of its risk
management program and under terms consistent with those that would have been offered to an unrelated third-party.

The Company had short-term and long-term debt obligations to Morgan Stanley prior to the Distribution which had all been
repaid as of November 30, 2007. Interest expense on short-term and long-term obligations to Morgan Stanley was $70.0 million and
$16.6 million, respectively for the three months ended February 28, 2007.

MSCC provided transaction processing and other support services related to consumer loan products offered by the Company.
The cost of providing these services was $1.0 million for the three months ended February 28, 2007.
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For the three months ended February 28, 2007, the Company received $1.3 million in sublease rental income for subleasing
office space to Morgan Stanley in Riverwoods, Illinois; New Albany, Ohio; and West Valley City, Utah.

For the three months ended February 28, 2007, the Company recorded $1.2 million in rent expense for subleasing office space
from Morgan Stanley in London, England and Glasgow, Scotland.

As a subsidiary of Morgan Stanley, the Company was charged for certain corporate functions such as Company IT, Company
Management, Finance, Legal and Compliance, and Strategy, Administration and other. The primary allocation methodologies utilized
by Morgan Stanley included level of support, headcount and a formula that considered revenues, expenses and capital. Each corporate
function separately determined the methodology to employ for their allocable expenses.

The table below summarizes intercompany expense allocations by functional area(1) (dollars in thousands):
 

   

For the
Three Months

Ended

   
February 28,

2007
Company IT   $ 1,450
Company Management(2)    5,448
Finance    5,384
Legal and Compliance    2,425
Strategy, Administration and other    6,086

    

Total Morgan Stanley allocations   $   20,793
    

 
 (1) Allocations based on percentage of total expenses of each functional area versus line item specific allocations. Majority of allocations relates to compensation expense.
 (2) Represents allocations of Morgan Stanley senior management costs.

The Company paid dividends to Morgan Stanley during the three months ended February 28, 2007 of $500.0 million.

While a subsidiary of Morgan Stanley, the Company received an allocation of capital from Morgan Stanley to maintain a level
of capital that management believed was appropriate to support the International Card segment. For the three months ended
February 28, 2007, capital allocated to the Company from Morgan Stanley was $21.6 million. These amounts are reflected as
contributions from Morgan Stanley in the consolidated and combined statements of cash flows.

Other Related Party Transactions

In the ordinary course of business, the Company offers consumer loan products to its directors, executive officers and certain
members of their immediate families. These products are offered on substantially the same terms as those prevailing at the time for
comparable transactions with unrelated parties, and these receivables are included in the loan receivables in the Company’s
consolidated statements of financial condition. They were not material to the Company’s financial position or results of operations.
 
13. Subsequent Events

On March 19, 2008, the Company announced a cash dividend of $0.06 per share. The cash dividend is payable on April 22,
2008 to stockholders of record at the close of business on April 3, 2008.
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On March 31, 2008, the Company completed the sale of the Goldfish business to Barclays Bank PLC. The aggregate sale price
under the agreement was £35 million (equivalent to approximately $70 million), which was paid in cash at closing and is subject to a
potential post-closing adjustment. See Note 2: Discontinued Operations for further discussion.

On April 7, 2008, the Company announced that it has signed an agreement with Citibank, N.A. to purchase all of the issued and
outstanding shares of Diners Club International for $165 million in cash. Diners Club International licenses its Diners Club mark to
44 network participants who issue Diners Club cards and maintain an acceptance network consisting of more than 8 million merchant
and cash access locations in 185 countries worldwide. Under the terms of the agreement, Citibank will remain a significant long-term
issuer on the Diners Club network. Discover will not issue cards or extend consumer credit in international markets as a result of the
transaction. The acquisition is expected to close within 90 days, subject to required regulatory approvals and customary closing
conditions. There can be no assurance, however, that the acquisition will close within 90 days, if at all. The Company plans to
finance the acquisition with cash on hand.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction

with our consolidated and combined financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this quarterly report. This
quarterly report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
Such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations of Discover Financial Services’ management and are subject
to significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in the forward-looking statements.
These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this quarterly report, and there is no undertaking to update or
revise them as more information becomes available. The following factors, among others, could cause actual results to differ
materially from those set forth in the forward-looking statements: the actions and initiatives of current and potential
competitors; our ability to manage credit risks and securitize our receivables at acceptable rates; changes in economic
variables, such as the number and size of personal bankruptcy filings, the rate of unemployment and the levels of consumer
confidence and consumer debt; the level and volatility of equity prices, commodity prices and interest rates, currency values,
investments, other market fluctuations and other market indices; the availability and cost of funding and capital; access to U.S.
debt and deposit markets; the ability to increase or sustain Discover Card usage or attract new cardmembers and introduce new
products or services; our ability to attract new merchants and maintain relationships with current merchants; material security
breaches of key systems; unforeseen and catastrophic events; our reputation; the potential effects of technological changes; the
effect of political, economic and market conditions and geopolitical events; unanticipated developments relating to lawsuits,
investigations or similar matters; the impact of current, pending and future legislation, regulation and regulatory and legal
actions; our ability to attract and retain employees; the ability to protect our intellectual property; the impact of our separation
from Morgan Stanley; the impact of any potential future acquisitions; investor sentiment; and the restrictions on our operations
resulting from indebtedness incurred during our separation from Morgan Stanley. Additional factors that could cause Discover
Financial Services’ results to differ materially from those described below can be found in our annual report on Form 10-K for
the year ended November 30, 2007 filed with the SEC and available at the SEC’s internet site (http://www.sec.gov).

Introduction and Overview
We are a leading credit card issuer and electronic payment services company with one of the most recognized brands in U.S.

financial services. We offer credit and prepaid cards and other financial products and services to qualified customers in the United
States and provide payment processing and related services to merchants and financial institutions in the United States. Our year ends
on November 30 of each year.

We strive to increase net income and achieve other business objectives by growing loan receivables and increasing volume on
our payments networks to generate interest and fee revenue, while controlling loan losses and expenses. Our primary revenues come
from interest income earned on loan receivables, securitization income derived from the transfer of credit card loan receivables and
subsequent issuance of beneficial interests through securitization transactions, and fees earned from cardmembers, merchants and
issuers. Our primary expenses include funding costs (interest expense), loan losses, Cardmember rewards, and expenses incurred to
grow and service our loan receivables (e.g., compensation expense and marketing).

We are actively pursuing a strategy to increase acceptance of Discover Network cards among small and mid-size merchants. We
have entered into arrangements with major merchant acquirers to sign new and service existing small and mid-size merchants for
acceptance of Discover Network cards.

Our business activities have been funded primarily through the process of asset securitization, the raising of consumer deposits,
and prior to our spin-off from Morgan Stanley, intercompany lending from Morgan Stanley which has been replaced with asset-
backed financing and both secured and unsecured debt. In a credit card securitization, loan receivables are first transferred to
securitization trusts, from which beneficial interests are
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issued to investors. We continue to own and service the accounts that generate the securitized loans. The trusts utilized by us to
facilitate asset securitization transactions are not our subsidiaries and are independent from us. These trusts are excluded from our
consolidated and combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
(“GAAP”). Because our securitization activities qualify as sales under GAAP and accordingly are not treated as secured financing
transactions, we remove credit card loan receivables equal to the amount of the investor interests in securitized loans from the
consolidated statements of financial condition. As a result, asset securitizations have a significant effect on our consolidated and
combined financial statements in that the portions of interest income, provision for loan losses and certain components of other
income related to the securitized loans against which beneficial interests have been issued are no longer recorded in our consolidated
and combined statements of income; however, they remain significant factors in determining the securitization income we receive on
our retained beneficial interests in those transactions.

Our senior management evaluates business performance and allocates resources using financial data that is presented on a
managed basis. Managed loans consist of our on-balance sheet loan portfolio, loans held for sale and loan receivables that have been
securitized and against which beneficial interests have been issued. Owned loans, a subset of managed loans, refer to our on-balance
sheet loan portfolio and loans held for sale and include the undivided seller’s interest we retain in our securitizations. A managed
basis presentation, which is a non-GAAP presentation, involves reporting securitized loans with our owned loans in the managed
basis statements of financial condition and reporting the earnings on securitized loans in the same manner as the owned loans instead
of as securitization income. The managed basis presentation generally reverses the effects of securitization transactions; however,
there are certain assets that arise from securitization transactions that are not reversed. Specifically, these assets are the cash
collateral accounts that provide credit enhancement to the investors in the transactions and cardmember payments allocated to the
securitized loans, both of which are held at the trusts. These assets also include the interest-only strip receivable, reflecting the
estimated fair value of the excess cash flows allocated to securitized loans and retained certificated beneficial interests. Income
derived from these assets representing interest earned on accounts at the trusts, changes in the fair value of the interest-only strip
receivable and interest income on investment securities also are not reversed in a managed presentation.

Management believes it is useful for investors to consider the credit performance of the entire managed loan portfolio to
understand the quality of loan originations and the related credit risks inherent in the owned portfolio and retained interests in our
securitizations. Managed loan data is also relevant because we service the securitized and owned loans, and the related accounts, in
the same manner without regard to ownership of the loans.

Financial measures using managed data are non-GAAP financial measures. Whenever managed data is presented in this
quarterly report, a reconciliation of the managed data to the most directly comparable GAAP-basis financial measure is provided.
See “—GAAP to Managed Data Reconciliations.”

Key Developments Impacting Reported Results
 

 

•  On February 7, 2008, we entered into a definitive sale and purchase agreement with Barclays Bank PLC relating to the sale
of £129 million of net assets (equivalent to approximately $258 million) of our U.K. credit card business (“Goldfish”),
which represented substantially all of our International Card segment. We completed the sale of our Goldfish business to
Barclays Bank PLC on March 31, 2008. The aggregate sale price under the agreement was £35 million (equivalent to
approximately $70 million), which was paid in cash at closing and is subject to a potential post-closing adjustment.
In the first quarter of 2008, we recorded a loss from discontinued operations, net of tax, of $158 million. This included
$172 million related to the write-down of the net assets of the Goldfish business to lower of cost or market partially offset
by $14 million of income from the U.K. operations which included gains from the sale of other assets. In addition, assets
and liabilities have been reclassified to discontinued operations and historical periods have been restated for
comparability.
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•  During the three months ended February 29, 2008, the Federal Reserve decreased the Federal Funds target rate by 150
basis points to 3.00%, which led to a similar 150 basis point decrease in the prime rate, as compared to a constant 5.25%
throughout the three months ended February 28, 2007. Certain of our interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities
have floating rates which move closely with these short-term market indices. As a result, the interest yield on variable rate
interest-earning assets and the cost of floating rate interest-bearing liabilities decreased during the current period. In
addition, the yield on interest-earning assets was impacted by a higher mix of lower yielding assets, as compared to the
three months ended February 28, 2007, related to the maintenance of our $8.3 billion liquidity reserve. To mitigate margin
compression, we reduced low-rate balance transfer volume reflecting a shift toward tighter marketing and credit criteria.

 

 

•  Delinquencies and charge-offs rose in the three months ended February 29, 2008 which we primarily attribute to U.S.
housing and mortgage issues and a deteriorating economic environment. As a result, we increased the allowance for loan
losses by $100 million through a charge to the provision for loan losses. In contrast, for the three months ended
February 28, 2007, we reduced the allowance for loan losses by $41 million through a credit to the provision for loan
losses reflecting lower loan receivables and more favorable delinquency and charge-off rates.

The remaining discussion provides a summary of the results of operations for the three months ended February 29, 2008 and
February 28, 2007 as well as the financial condition at February 29, 2008 and November 30, 2007. All information and comparisons
are based on continuing operations.

Segments
We manage our business activities in two segments: U.S. Card and Third-Party Payments. In compiling the segment results that

follow, the U.S. Card segment bears all overhead costs that are not specifically associated with a particular segment and all costs
associated with Discover Network marketing, servicing and infrastructure, with the exception of an allocation of direct and
incremental costs driven by the Third-Party Payments segment.

U.S. Card. The U.S. Card segment offers Discover Card-branded credit cards issued to individuals and small businesses over
the Discover Network. Also included within the U.S. Card segment are our other consumer products and services businesses,
including prepaid and other consumer lending and deposit products offered through our subsidiary, Discover Bank.

Third-Party Payments. The Third-Party Payments segment includes the PULSE network (“PULSE”) and our third-party
payments businesses.
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The following table presents segment data on a managed basis and a reconciliation to a GAAP presentation (dollars in
thousands):
 
   Managed Basis   

Securitization

Adjustment(1)  

 GAAP Basis

For the Three Months Ended   U.S. Card   
Third-Party
Payments   Total    Total

February 29, 2008          
Interest income   $ 1,651,987  $ 628  $ 1,652,615   $  (989,813) $ 662,802
Interest expense    668,951   2   668,953   (329,512)  339,441

                    

Net interest income    983,036   626   983,662   (660,301)  323,361
Provision for loan losses    627,068   —     627,068   (321,436)  305,632
Other income    602,411   34,268   636,679   338,865   975,544
Other expense    582,976   19,367   602,343   —     602,343

                    

Income from continuing operations before income
tax expense   $ 375,403  $  15,527  $ 390,930  $ —    $ 390,930

                
 

   

February 28, 2007          
Interest income   $  1,481,992  $ 574  $  1,482,566  $ (870,360) $  612,206
Interest expense    593,610   15   593,625   (341,818)  251,807

                    

Net interest income    888,382   559   888,941   (528,542)  360,399
Provision for loan losses    406,076   —     406,076   (258,878)  147,198
Other income    490,003   30,682   520,685   269,664   790,349
Other expense    572,520   19,321   591,841   —     591,841

                    

Income from continuing operations before income
tax expense   $ 399,789  $ 11,920  $ 411,709  $ —    $ 411,709

                
 

    
(1) The Securitization Adjustment column presents the effect of loan securitizations by recharacterizing as securitization income the portions of the following items that relate to

the securitized loans: interest income, interest expense, provision for loan losses, discount and interchange revenue and loan fee revenues. Securitization income is reported in
other income.

The segment discussions that follow for the three months ended February 29, 2008 and February 28, 2007 are on a managed
basis.

U.S. Card

The U.S. Card segment reported pretax income of $375.4 million for the three months ended February 29, 2008, down 6% as
compared to February 28, 2007. The decrease in pretax income was driven by higher provision for loan losses which was largely
offset by increased net interest income and other income. Provision for loan losses increased $221.0 million, or 54%, as a result of
higher net charge-offs and an increase in the reserve rate, which is reflective of recent delinquency trends. Net interest income
increased $94.7 million, or 11%, due to higher interest income as a result of higher average receivables and an increase in interest
yield, as a reduction in low-rate balance transfer volume more than offset lower pricing on variable-rate accounts. This increase in
interest income was partially offset by higher interest expense, reflecting increased borrowings offset by lower funding costs. Other
income increased $112.4 million, or 23%, largely due to the favorable revaluation of the interest-only strip receivable as well as
higher discount and interchange revenue due to growth in sales.

For the three months ended February 29, 2008, managed loans grew 2%, to $47.5 billion, driven by higher sales volume of
$23.2 billion, up 5% over last year, partially offset by a decrease in a balance transfer volume reflecting a shift to tighter marketing
and credit criteria. The weakening economic environment impacted cardmember delinquencies and charge-offs. The managed credit
card over 30 day delinquency rate of 3.93% was 62 basis points higher than last year and the managed credit card net charge-off rate
of 4.37% was up 51 basis points from last year.

Third-Party Payments

The Third-Party Payments segment reported pretax income of $15.5 million for the three months ended February 29, 2008, up
30% as compared to February 28, 2007. The increase in pretax income was driven by
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increased revenues from transaction growth along with controlled expenses. The three months ended February 29, 2008 also included
higher marketing and pricing incentives, as well as $3 million in revenue related to a one-time contractual payment. Third-Party
Payment debit and credit volume was $26.3 billion, up 24% compared to last year, reflecting the impact of financial institution
signings in 2007 as well as increased volumes from existing financial institutions.

GAAP to Managed Data Reconciliations
Securitized loans against which beneficial interests have been issued to third parties are removed from our statements of

financial condition. Instances in which we retain certificated beneficial interests in the securitization transactions result in a reduction
to loan receivables of the amount of the retained interest and a corresponding increase in investment securities—available-for-sale.
The portions of interest income, provision for loan losses and certain components of other income related to the securitized loans
against which beneficial interests have been issued are no longer recorded in our statements of income; however, they remain
significant factors in determining the securitization income we receive on our retained beneficial interests in those transactions.
Management believes it is useful for investors to consider the credit performance of the entire managed loan portfolio to understand
the quality of loan originations and the related credit risks inherent in the owned portfolio and retained interests in securitization.
Loan receivables on a GAAP (or owned) basis and related performance measures, including yield, charge-offs and delinquencies can
vary from those presented on a managed basis. Generally, loan receivables included in the securitization trusts are derived from
accounts that are more seasoned, while owned loan receivables represent a greater concentration of newer accounts, occurring as a
result of the degree to which receivables from newer accounts are added to the trusts. The seasoning of an account is measured by the
age of the account relationship. In comparison to more seasoned accounts, loan receivables of newer accounts typically carry lower
interest yields resulting from introductory offers to new cardmembers and lower charge-offs and delinquencies.

Beginning with “—Earnings Summary,” the discussion of GAAP results is presented on a consolidated and combined basis with
any material differences between segment performance specifically identified. The table that follows provides a GAAP to managed
data reconciliation of loan receivables and related statistics that are impacted by asset securitization:
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Reconciliation of GAAP to Managed Data
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007  
   (dollars in thousands)  
Balance Sheet Statistics    
Loan Receivables    
GAAP Basis   $ 21,042,681  $ 19,727,837 
Securitization Adjustment    26,457,729   26,629,021 

         

Managed Basis   $ 47,500,410  $ 46,356,858 
    

 
   

 

Total Assets    
GAAP Basis   $ 34,222,732  $ 26,373,020 
Securitization Adjustment    27,714,769   26,349,579 

         

Managed Basis   $ 61,937,501  $ 52,722,599 
    

 
   

 

Credit Card Loans    
Credit Card Loans    
GAAP Basis   $ 20,556,810  $ 19,636,991 
Securitization Adjustment    26,457,729   26,629,021 

         

Managed Basis   $ 47,014,539  $ 46,266,012 
    

 
   

 

Average Credit Card Loans    
GAAP Basis   $ 21,148,252  $ 21,841,166 
Securitization Adjustment    27,339,560   25,029,093 

         

Managed Basis   $ 48,487,812  $ 46,870,259 
    

 
   

 

Interest Yield    
GAAP Basis    10.35%  10.55%
Securitization Adjustment    14.56%  14.10%
Managed Basis    12.72%  12.45%

Net Principal Charge-off Rate    
GAAP Basis    3.90%  3.48%
Securitization Adjustment    4.73%  4.19%
Managed Basis    4.37%  3.86%

Delinquency Rate (over 30 days)    
GAAP Basis    3.69%  2.97%
Securitization Adjustment    4.11%  3.56%
Managed Basis    3.93%  3.31%

Delinquency Rate (over 90 days)    
GAAP Basis    1.86%  1.46%
Securitization Adjustment    2.08%  1.75%
Managed Basis    1.98%  1.63%
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Critical Accounting Policies
In preparing the consolidated and combined financial statements in conformity with GAAP, management must make judgments

and use estimates and assumptions about the effects of matters that are uncertain. For estimates that involve a high degree of judgment
and subjectivity, it is possible that different estimates could reasonably be derived for the same period. For estimates that are
particularly sensitive to changes in economic or market conditions, significant changes to the estimated amount from period to period
are also possible. Management believes the current assumptions and other considerations used to estimate amounts reflected in the
consolidated and combined financial statements are appropriate. However, if actual experience differs from the assumptions and
other considerations used in estimating amounts in the consolidated and combined financial statements, the resulting changes could
have a material adverse effect on the consolidated results of operations and, in certain cases, could have a material adverse effect on
the consolidated financial condition. Management has identified the policies related to the estimation of the allowance for loan losses,
the accounting for asset securitization transactions, interest income recognition, the accrual of cardmember rewards cost, the
evaluation of goodwill for potential impairment and accrual of income taxes as critical accounting policies.

These critical accounting policies are discussed in greater detail in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended
November 30, 2007. That discussion can be found within Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations under the heading Critical Accounting Policies. There have not been any material changes in the critical accounting
policies from those discussed in our 10-K for the year ended November 30, 2007.

Earnings Summary
The following table outlines changes in the consolidated and combined statements of income for the periods presented (dollars

in thousands):
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended   
2008 vs. 2007

increase (decrease)  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007   $   %  
Interest income   $  662,802  $  612,206  $ 50,596  8%
Interest expense    339,441   251,807   87,634  35%

              

Net interest income    323,361   360,399   (37,038) (10%)
Provision for loan losses    305,632   147,198   158,434  108%

              

Net interest income after provision for loan losses    17,729   213,201   (195,472) (92%)
Other income    975,544   790,349   185,195  23%
Other expense    602,343   591,841   10,502  2%

              

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    390,930   411,709   (20,779) (5%)
Income tax expense    152,101   151,891   210  0%

              

Income from continuing operations   $ 238,829  $ 259,818  $ (20,989) (8%)
            

 
 

Income from continuing operations for the three months ended February 29, 2008 was $238.8 million, down 8% compared to the
three months ended February 28, 2007, driven by lower net interest income and higher provision for loan losses partially offset by
higher other income. Net interest income decreased $37.0 million due to an increase in interest expense partially offset by an increase
in interest income. The provision for loan losses increased reflecting an increase in the level of allowance for loan losses and higher
net charge-offs as a result of the weakening economic environment. Other income increased primarily due to higher securitization
income which resulted from higher excess spread on securitized loans and a higher net revaluation of the interest-only strip
receivable.
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Net Interest Income
Net interest income represents the difference between interest income earned on interest-earning assets which we own and the

interest expense incurred to finance those assets. Net interest margin states the interest income, net of interest expense, as a percentage
of total interest-earning assets. Our interest-earning assets consist of loan receivables, certain retained interests in securitization
transactions included in amounts due from asset securitization, certain cash and cash equivalents, including Federal Funds sold
maintained primarily for liquidity purposes, and investment securities. Because the investor interests in securitization transactions are
not assets owned by us, they are not included in interest-earning assets nor is the interest yield on the related loans included in interest
income.

Interest income is influenced by the level of interest-earning assets, the most significant of which is our loan receivables. The
level of loan receivables can be influenced by portfolio growth strategies, cardmember spending and payment behavior, and changes
in the level of securitized loans. Typically, new securitization transactions have the effect of decreasing loan receivables, whereas
maturities of existing securitization transactions increase loan receivables. Interest income is also influenced by the level of certain
amounts due from asset securitization, which are the largest component of other interest-earning assets, and relate to certain assets
retained by us in securitization transactions. The levels of these assets are impacted by securitization maturities and can vary in
relation to the level of securitized loans. Additionally, the liquidity reserve, which may vary based on market conditions and liquidity
targets, has an impact on interest income.

Changes in the interest rate environment can influence the interest yield earned on interest rate sensitive assets, and accordingly
impact interest income. Credit card loan receivables are our largest asset and earn interest at both fixed rates as well as floating rates
aligned with the prime rate. The mix of fixed and floating rates earned on credit card loan receivables can vary over time. During the
three months ended February 29, 2008 and February 28, 2007, average credit card loan receivables earning interest at floating rates
represented 43% and 59%, respectively, of average loan receivables. The shift in credit card loan receivables from floating to fixed
rates since the first quarter of 2007 helped to minimize the adverse impact of the recent declining interest rate environment on floating
rate assets. During the three months ended February 29, 2008, the prime rate decreased 150 basis points to 6.00% as compared to a
constant level of 8.25% during the three months ended February 28, 2007. Our liquidity reserve, including Federal Funds sold, and
certain amounts due from asset securitization are our other significant interest-earning assets. These assets earn interest at floating
rates tied to short-term rates aligned with market indices, and accordingly are more interest rate sensitive. Recent decreases in the
interest rate environment have resulted in significant decreases in interest yield on these assets in comparison to the first quarter of
2007.

Credit performance is another factor which influences interest income. Charge-offs related to finance charge balances are
recorded as a reduction to interest income. Accordingly, an increase in the level of finance charge charge-offs can adversely impact
interest income and interest yield.

Interest-bearing liabilities reflect our funding requirements and consist of deposits and short- and long-term borrowings. We
incur interest expense on our interest-bearing liabilities at fixed and floating rates. Accordingly, changes in the interest rate
environment, changes in the percentage of floating rate interest-bearing liabilities and the replacement of maturing debt can impact
interest expense. During the three months ended February 29, 2008, floating average interest-bearing liabilities as a percentage of
total average interest-bearing liabilities decreased to approximately 39% from approximately 61% for the three months ended
February 28, 2007. This decrease reflected a rise in fixed rate funding, specifically related to growth in time deposits to support our
liquidity reserve. The three months ended February 29, 2008 reflected a higher cost of funds on time deposits than the respective
prior year period, which was related to deposit growth strategies during the first half of 2007 before interest rates began to decline.
These impacts were more than offset by lower funding costs related to our floating rate debt as a result of the recent declining interest
rate environment.
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Interest expense also includes the effects of any interest rate swaps we enter into as part of our interest rate risk management
program. The program is designed to reduce the volatility of earnings resulting from changes in interest rates by having a financing
portfolio that reflects the existing repricing schedules of loan receivables as well as our right, with notice to cardmembers, to reprice
certain fixed or floating rate loan receivables to a new interest rate in the future.

Net interest income for the three months ended February 29, 2008 decreased $37.0 million, or 10%, as compared to the three
months ended February 28, 2007. The decrease in net interest income was due to an increase in interest expense partially offset by an
increase in interest income.

For the three months ended February 29, 2008, interest income increased $50.6 million, or 8%, as compared to the three months
ended February 28, 2007, due to $7.2 billion higher average interest-earning assets offset in part by a 167 basis point decrease in the
interest yield. The increase in interest-earning assets reflected the establishment of our liquidity reserve and an increase in amounts
due from asset securitization, reflecting an increase in cardholder payments held by the trust on behalf of investors related to a higher
level of maturities of existing securitizations. The decrease in the interest yield reflected a higher mix of lower yielding assets related
to the establishment of the liquidity reserve as well as the impact of the recent declining interest rate environment on floating rate
interest-earning assets. The interest yield on credit card loan receivables was also adversely impacted, but to a lesser degree, by an
increase in finance charge charge-offs related to recent higher charge-off rates. The shift in credit card loan receivables to a higher
percentage of fixed rates and the impact of tighter marketing and credit criteria related to new balance transfer activity helped to
mitigate these adverse impacts on the interest yield. The higher level of interest-earning assets and the lower yield adversely resulted
in a 183 basis point decline in net interest margin for the three months ended February 29, 2008 as compared to the three months
ended February 28, 2007.

For the three months ended February 29, 2008, interest expense increased $87.6 million, or 35%, as compared to the three
months ended February 28, 2007, due to a $7.2 billion higher level of funding to support the increase in interest-earning assets offset
in part by an 11 basis point decrease in the average cost of funds. Additional funding was provided through the issuance of
certificates of deposit, money market deposits and long-term debt, offset in part by a decrease in short-term borrowings. The lower
comparative interest rate environment on both floating rate interest-bearing liabilities and the issuance of new certificates of deposits
at comparative lower interest rates resulted in a decrease in the cost of funds as compared to the three months ended February 28,
2007.
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The following tables provide further analysis of net interest income, net interest margin and the impact of rate and volume
changes (dollars in thousands):

Average Balance Sheet Analysis
 
   For the Three Months Ended
   February 29, 2008   February 28, 2007

    
Average
Balance   Rate   Interest   

Average
Balance    Rate    Interest

Assets           
Interest-earning assets:           

Interest-earning deposits in other banks   $ 2,222,748  4.06% $ 22,437  $ —     —     $ —  
Federal Funds sold    4,252,623  3.90%  41,279   383,377   5.31%   5,021
Commercial paper    6,689  4.63%  77   15,425   5.36%   204
Investment securities    529,302  4.55%  5,987   86,061   5.57%   1,183
Loans:(1)           

Credit cards    21,148,252  10.35%  543,989   21,841,166   10.55%   568,042
Other consumer loans    375,354  9.89%  9,232   95,625   6.56%   1,546

                    

Total loans    21,523,606  10.34%  553,221   21,936,791   10.53%   569,588
Other interest-earning assets    3,554,790  4.50%  39,801   2,455,433   5.98%   36,210

                    

Total interest-earning assets    32,089,758  8.31%  662,802   24,877,087   9.98%   612,206
Allowance for loan losses    (796,214)     (708,147)    
Other assets    2,809,875      2,654,833     
Assets of discontinued operations    3,886,838      3,342,382     

                

Total assets   $ 37,990,257     $ 30,166,155     
    

 
      

 
    

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity           
Interest-bearing liabilities:           

Interest-bearing deposits:           

Time deposits(2)   $ 20,305,060  5.20%  262,353  $ 11,489,345   5.02%   142,347
Money market deposits    4,521,061  4.21%  47,272   3,410,178   5.29%   44,516
Other interest-bearing deposits    45,395  1.54%  174   43,038   3.72%   395

                    

Total interest-bearing deposits    24,871,516  5.01%  309,799   14,942,561   5.08%   187,258
Borrowings:           

Short-term borrowings    8,723  4.15%  90   3,940,310   5.39%   52,334
Long-term borrowings    2,071,366  5.74%  29,552   819,393   6.05%   12,215

                    

Total borrowings    2,080,089  5.73%  29,642   4,759,703   5.50%   64,549
                    

Total interest-bearing liabilities    26,951,605  5.07%  339,441   19,702,264   5.18%   251,807
Other liabilities and stockholders’ equity           

Liabilities of discontinued operations    2,956,482      2,579,000     
Other liabilities and stockholders’ equity    8,082,170      7,884,891     

                

Total other liabilities and stockholders’
equity    11,038,652      10,463,891     

                

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 37,990,257     $ 30,166,155     
    

 
        

 
      

Net interest income     $ 323,361      $ 360,399
              

Net interest margin(3)    4.05%     5.88%  

Interest rate spread(4)    3.24%     4.80%  
 
(1) Average balances of loan receivables include non-accruing loans and these loans are therefore included in the yield calculations. If these balances were excluded, there would

not be a material impact on the amounts reported above.
(2) Includes the impact of interest rate swap agreements used to change a portion of fixed rate funding to floating rate funding.
(3) Net interest margin represents net interest income as a percentage of total interest-earning assets.
(4) Interest rate spread represents the difference between the rate on total interest-earning assets and the rate on total interest-bearing liabilities.
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Rate/Volume Variance Analysis(1)

 

   

For the Three Months Ended
February 29, 2008 vs.

February 28, 2007  
   Volume   Rate   Total  
   (dollars in thousands)  
Increase (decrease) in net interest income due to changes in:     
Interest-earning assets:     

Interest-earning deposits in other banks   $ 22,437  $ —    $ 22,437 
Federal Funds sold    45,846   (9,588)  36,258 
Commercial paper    (102)  (25)  (127)
Investment securities    6,343   (1,539)  4,804 
Loans:     

Credit cards    (14,998)  (9,055)  (24,053)
Other consumer loans    6,547   1,139   7,686 

             

Total loans    (8,451)  (7,916)  (16,367)
Other interest-earning assets    49,072   (45,481)  3,591 

             

Total interest income    115,145   (64,549)  50,596 
Interest-bearing liabilities:     

Interest-bearing deposits:     
Time deposits    114,881   5,125   120,006 
Money market deposits    47,208   (44,452)  2,756 
Other interest-bearing deposits    142   (363)  (221)

             

Total interest-bearing deposits    162,231   (39,690)  122,541 
Borrowings:     

Short-term borrowings    (42,471)  (9,773)  (52,244)
Long-term borrowings    21,658   (4,321)  17,337 

             

Total borrowings    (20,813)  (14,094)  (34,907)
             

Total interest expense    141,418   (53,784)  87,634 
             

Net interest income   $ (26,273) $ (10,765) $ (37,038)
    

 
   

 
   

  
(1) The rate/volume variance for each category has been allocated on a consistent basis between rate and volume variances based on the percentage of the rate or volume

variance to the sum of the two absolute variances.

Provision for Loan Losses
Provision for loan losses is the expense related to maintaining the allowance for loan losses at a level adequate to absorb the

estimated probable losses in the loan portfolio at each period end date. Factors that influence the provision for loan losses include the
level and direction of loan delinquencies and charge-offs, changes in consumer spending and payment behaviors, bankruptcy trends,
regulatory changes or new regulatory guidance, the seasoning of our loan portfolio, interest rate movements and their impact on
consumer behavior, and changes in our loan portfolio, including the overall mix of accounts, products and loan balances within the
portfolio. We also consider the credit quality of the loan portfolio in determining the allowance for loan losses. Credit quality at any
time reflects, among other factors, our credit granting practices and effectiveness of collection efforts, the impact of general economic
conditions on the consumer, and the seasoning of the loans.

For the three months ended February 29, 2008, the provision for loan losses increased $158.4 million, or 108%, compared with
the three months ended February 28, 2007, reflecting an increase in the level of allowance for loan losses and higher net charge-offs.
In the three months ended February 29, 2008, we added $100.5 million to the allowance for loan losses, reflecting higher
delinquencies which we primarily attribute to U.S. housing and mortgage issues and a deteriorating economic environment. In the
three months ended February 28, 2007, we decreased the level of allowance for loan losses by $40.7 million, reflecting improved
credit performance and slightly lower loan balances.
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Allowance for Loan Losses
The following table provides a summary of the allowance for loan losses (dollars in thousands):

 
   For the Three Months Ended  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007  
Balance at beginning of period   $ 759,925  $ 703,917 
Additions:    

Provision for loan losses    305,632   147,198 
Deductions:    

Charge-offs    (245,628)  (229,124)
Recoveries    40,449   41,183 

         

Net charge-offs    (205,179)  (187,941)
         

Balance at end of period   $ 860,378  $ 663,174 
    

 
   

 

The allowance for loan losses increased $197.2 million, or 30%, at February 29, 2008 as compared to February 28, 2007. The
higher level was attributable to rising delinquency and charge-off rates on credit card loan receivables, as well as higher balance
sheet loan receivables driven by growth in credit card loan receivables and other consumer loans. The factors impacting the changes
in credit quality across these periods are discussed further in “—Net Charge-offs” and “—Delinquencies” below.

Net Charge-offs
Our net charge-offs include the principal amount of losses charged-off less current period principal recoveries and exclude

charged-off interest and fees, current period recoveries of interest and fees and fraud losses. Charged-off and recovered interest and
fees are recorded in interest and loan fee income for loan receivables and in securitization income for securitized loans while fraud
losses are recorded in other expense. Credit card loans are charged-off at the end of the month during which an account becomes 180
days contractually past due, except in the case of cardmember bankruptcies and probate accounts. Cardmember bankruptcies and
probate accounts are charged-off at the end of the month 60 days following the receipt of notification of the bankruptcy or death but
not later than the 180-day contractual time frame. The net charge-off rate is calculated by dividing net charge-offs for the period by
the average loan receivables for the period.

The following table presents amounts and rates of net charge-offs of loan receivables (dollars in thousands):
 
   For the Three Months Ended  
   February 29, 2008   February 28, 2007  
   $   %   $   %  
Net charge-offs   $ 205,179  3.83% $ 187,941  3.47%

The net charge-off rate on our loan receivables increased 36 basis points for the three months ended February 29, 2008 as
compared to the three months ended February 28, 2007. The higher net charge-off rate was due to higher delinquencies beginning in
the fourth quarter of 2007 reflecting the weakening economic environment, the U.S. housing and mortgage issues and an increase in
bankruptcy-related charge-offs.

Delinquencies
Delinquencies are an indicator of credit quality at any point in time. Loan balances are considered delinquent when contractual

payments on the loan become 30 days past due.
 

36

Form 10-Q http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1393612/000119312508080891...

38 of 54 2/10/2009 4:41 PM



Table of Contents

The following table presents the amounts and delinquency rates of loan receivables over 30 days delinquent, loans receivables
over 90 days delinquent and accruing interest and loan receivables that are not accruing interest, regardless of delinquency (dollars in
thousands):
 
   February 29, 2008   November 30, 2007  
   $   %   $   %  
Loans over 30 days delinquent   $ 763,511  3.63% $  678,963  3.26%
Loans over 90 days delinquent and accruing interest   $ 335,246  1.59% $ 271,227  1.30%
Loans not accruing interest   $ 109,746  0.52% $ 102,286  0.49%

The delinquency rates of loans over 30 days delinquent and loans over 90 days delinquent and accruing interest increased 37
basis points and 29 basis points, respectively, at February 29, 2008 as compared to November 30, 2007. This increase in both
measures reflected a weaker economic environment and the U.S. housing and mortgage issues.

Loan receivables are placed on non-accrual status upon receipt of notification of the bankruptcy or death of a cardmember and
as part of certain collection management processes. Loan receivables not accruing interest at February 29, 2008 increased 3 basis
points to 0.52% as compared to November 30, 2007 as a result of an increase in bankruptcy notifications.

Other Income
The principal component of other income is securitization income. The following table presents the components of other income

for the periods presented (dollars in thousands):
 

   For the Three Months Ended   

2008 vs. 2007
increase

(decrease)  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007   $   %  
Securitization income   $  713,497  $  508,300  $ 205,197  40%
Loan fee income    88,258   89,041   (783) (1%)
Discount and interchange revenue(1)    51,896   79,581   (27,685) (35%)
Insurance    47,769   43,963   3,806  9%
Merchant fees    18,844   25,326   (6,482) (26%)
Transaction processing revenue    25,954   24,510   1,444  6%
Other income    29,326   19,628   9,698  49%

              

Total other income   $ 975,544  $ 790,349  $ 185,195  23%
            

 
  

(1) Net of rewards, including Cashback Bonus rewards, of $183.3 million and $187.1 million for the three months ended February 29, 2008 and February 28, 2007, respectively.

Total other income increased $185.2 million, or 23%, for the three months ended February 29, 2008 as compared to the three
months ended February 28, 2007, primarily related to higher securitization income and other income, partially offset by lower
discount and interchange revenue.

For securitization transactions completed on or after November 3, 2004, in accordance with governing securitization documents,
we allocate portions of our discount and interchange revenue to new securitization transactions. Within other income, this change to
allocating discount and interchange revenue has the effect of decreasing discount and interchange revenue and increasing
securitization income. The amount of discount and interchange revenue allocated to securitization transactions has increased since this
change was made in 2004 and is expected to continue increasing as new transactions which include such allocations are completed
and securitizations transactions that did not receive allocations mature. For the three months ended February 29, 2008, approximately
79% of total securitized loans were allocated discount and interchange revenue compared to 57% in the three months ended
February 28, 2007.
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To broaden merchant acceptance of Discover Network cards, we began outsourcing our acquisition and servicing of small and
mid-sized merchants to merchant acquiring organizations in late 2006. In addition, we are selling small and mid-size merchant
portfolios to third-party acquirers to facilitate integrated servicing and reduce costs. As the outsourcing continues, merchant discount
will be replaced by acquirer interchange and assessments, which will reduce the percentage of income per transaction and, over time,
operating expenses as we no longer incur costs to acquire and service small and mid-sized merchants. The lower cost per transaction
is expected to be offset by increased volume due to broader acceptance. Any gains on the sale of merchant acquiring portfolios will
be reflected in other income as earned.

Securitization Income

Securitization income is a significant source of our income and is derived through asset securitizations and continued servicing
of a portion of the credit card receivables we originated. The issuance of asset-backed securities to investors has the effect of
removing the owned loan receivables from the consolidated statements of financial condition. Also, portions of interest income,
provision for loan losses and certain components of other income related to the securitized loans against which beneficial interests
have been issued are no longer reported in our statements of income; however, they remain significant factors in determining
securitization income we receive on our retained beneficial interest in those transactions. Investors in securitizations are allocated the
cash flows derived from interest and loan fee revenue earned on securitized loans. In addition, for securitization transactions
completed on or after November 3, 2004, in accordance with governing securitization documents, we allocate portions of our
discount and interchange revenue to new securitization transactions. These cash flows are used to pay the investors in the transactions
a contractual fixed or floating rate of return on their investment, to reimburse investors for losses of principal resulting from
charged-off loans, net of recoveries, and to pay us a contractual fee for servicing the securitized loans. Any excess cash flows
remaining are paid to us. Both servicing fees and excess spread are recorded in securitization income. Securitization income also
includes the net revaluation of the interest-only strip receivable and certain other retained interests, reflecting adjustments to the fair
values of the retained interests that result from changes in the level of securitized loans and assumptions used to value the retained
interests.

Securitization income is significantly influenced by the level of average securitized loans. For the three months ended
February 29, 2008 and February 28, 2007, the average securitized loans were $27.3 billion and $25.0 billion, respectively. The first
quarter of 2008 reflected a higher beginning level of securitized loans which was offset in part by a higher level of deal maturities. In
addition, lower securitized loans in the three months ended February 28, 2007 reflected the timing of new securitization transactions
later in the quarter rather than throughout the period.

The table below presents the components of securitization income (dollars in thousands):
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended   
2008 vs. 2007

increase (decrease)  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007   $   %  
Excess spread   $  505,033  $  385,361  $ 119,672  31% 
Servicing fees on securitized loans    138,263   126,055   12,208  10% 
Net revaluation of retained interests    74,997   1,421   73,576  NM 
Other (principally transaction costs)    (4,796)  (4,537)  (259) (6%)

              

Securitization income   $ 713,497  $ 508,300  $ 205,197  40% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
 

For the three months ended February 29, 2008, securitization income increased $205.2 million, or 40%, as compared to the
three months ended February 28, 2007. The increase reflects higher excess spread on securitized loans, a higher net revaluation of the
interest-only strip receivable and higher servicing fees on securitized loans.
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Excess spread. The following table provides the components of excess spread (dollars in thousands):
 

   For the Three Months Ended   

2008 vs. 2007
increase

(decrease)  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007   $   %  
Interest income on securitized loans   $ 989,813  $ 870,359  $ 119,454  14%
Interest paid to investors in asset-backed securities    (329,512)  (341,816)  12,304  4%

              

Net interest income    660,301   528,543   131,758  25%
Other fee revenue on securitized loans    304,431   241,752   62,679  26%
Net charge-offs on securitized loans    (321,436)  (258,879)  (62,557) (24%)

              

Net revenues on securitized loans    643,296   511,416   131,880  26%
Servicing fees on securitized loans    (138,263)  (126,055)  (12,208) (10%)

              

Excess spread   $ 505,033  $ 385,361  $ 119,672  31%
    

 
   

 
   

 
 

For the three months ended February 29, 2008, excess spread on securitized loans increased $119.7 million, or 31%, as
compared to the three months ended February 28, 2007. The increase was attributable to higher net interest income and higher other
fee revenue on securitized loans, offset in part by higher net charge-offs. The increase in interest income related largely to a higher
level of average securitized loans as well as a higher yield on securitized receivables. The decrease in interest paid to investors
reflected the impact of a lower average LIBOR on floating rate investor interests, offset in part by wider spreads paid to investors on
newer transactions and a higher level of average securitized loans. Higher other fee revenue was attributable to the higher level of
outstanding securitized loans receiving discount and interchange revenue. The higher net charge-offs reflected a higher rate of
charge-offs on securitized loans and the higher level of average securitized loans.

Servicing fees on securitized loans. We are paid a servicing fee from the cash flows generated by the securitized loans. These
cash flows include interest income and loan fee income as well as discount and interchange revenue for certain securitized loans. For
the three months ended February 29, 2008, servicing fees increased $12.2 million, or 10%, as compared to the three months ended
February 28, 2007. The increase was due to a higher level of average securitized loans as compared to the prior period.

Net revaluation of retained interests. The components of net revaluation of retained interests are summarized in the table
below (dollars in thousands):
 

   For the Three Months Ended   

2008 vs. 2007
increase

(decrease)

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007   $
Initial gain on new securitization transactions   $  36,755  $ 23,789  $  12,966
Revaluation of retained interests    38,242   (22,368)  60,610

            

Net revaluation of retained interests   $ 74,997  $ 1,421  $ 73,576
        

 
   

The net revaluation of retained interests includes the initial gain on securitized loan receivables and changes in the fair value of
retained interests, principally the interest-only strip receivable. Gains are not recorded on securitized loan receivables against which
certificated beneficial interests have been retained by us, and such certificated retained beneficial interests are classified as
investment securities available-for-sale and reported at fair value with unrealized gains and losses, net of tax, reported as a
component of accumulated other comprehensive income. The net revaluation of the interest-only strip receivable represents changes
in the estimated present value of certain components of excess spread on the securitized loans to be earned in the future. Changes in
the maturity profile and the estimate of performance measures of the securitized loans, such as
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interest yield and charge-offs, as well as changes in the interest rate environment, can affect future excess spread projections and,
accordingly, the net revaluation of the interest-only strip receivable.

The net revaluation of retained interests for the three months ended February 29, 2008 increased $73.6 million as compared to
the three months ended February 28, 2007. The increase reflected higher initial gains on new securitization transactions related to
$2.6 billion in new securitization transactions for the three months ended February 29, 2008 as compared to $1.6 billion in new
securitization transactions for the three months ended February 28, 2007. The positive revaluation of retained interests in the three
months ended February 29, 2008 related to higher projected excess spread offset in part by net gain amortization related to the
maturity of securitization transactions. The higher projected excess spread reflected the decrease in the absolute interest rate
environment as compared to that assumed at November 30, 2007, offset in part by higher projected charge-offs. The negative
revaluation of retained interests in the comparable period in prior year was primarily due to net gain amortization related to the
maturity of securitization transactions.

Loan Fee Income

Loan fee income consists primarily of fees on credit card loans and includes late, overlimit, balance transfer, cash advance and
other miscellaneous fees. Loan fee income was relatively flat for the three months ended February 29, 2008 as compared to the three
months ended February 28, 2007.

Discount and Interchange Revenue

Discount and interchange revenue includes discount revenue and acquirer interchange net of interchange paid to third-party
issuers in the United States. We earn discount revenue from fees charged to merchants with whom we have entered into card
acceptance agreements for processing cardholder purchase transactions and acquirer interchange revenue from merchant acquirers on
all Discover Network card transactions made by cardholders at merchants with whom merchant acquirers have entered into card
acceptance agreements for processing cardholder purchase transactions. We incur an interchange cost to card issuing entities that
have entered into contractual arrangements to issue cards on the Discover Network. This cost is contractually established and is
based on the card issuing organizations’ transaction volume and is reported as a reduction to discount and interchange revenue. We
offer our cardmembers various reward programs, including the Cashback Bonus reward program, pursuant to which we pay certain
cardmembers a percentage of their purchase amounts based on the type and volume of the cardmember’s purchases. Reward costs are
recorded as a reduction to discount and interchange revenue. For securitization transactions completed on or after November 3, 2004,
in accordance with governing securitization documents, we allocate portions of discount and interchange revenue to new
securitization transactions, which results in a decrease in discount and interchange revenue and an increase in securitization income.
However, cardmember rewards costs associated with the securitized loans are not allocated to investor interests, and as such, do not
impact securitization income.

Discount and interchange revenue decreased $27.7 million, or 35%, for the three months ended February 29, 2008 as compared
to February 28, 2007, due to higher allocations to securitized loans which have the effect of reclassifying discount and interchange
revenue to securitization income partially offset by an increase in discount and interchange revenue earned related to higher sales
volume. The increase in allocations to securitized loans was due to a higher level of outstanding securitized loans receiving such
allocations than in 2007.

Insurance (Credit Fee Products)

We earn revenue primarily related to fees received for marketing credit-related ancillary products including insurance, debt
deferment/debt cancellation contracts and credit protection services to cardmembers. The amount of revenue recorded is based on the
terms of the insurance policies and contracts with third-party providers. We do not retain any significant underwriting loss exposure.
We recognize this income over the policy or contract period as earned. Insurance income increased $3.8 million, or 9%, for the three
months ended February 29, 2008 as compared to the three months ended February 28, 2007, related to higher credit protection and
debt deferment revenue.
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Merchant Fees

Merchant fees consist primarily of fees charged to merchants for various services including manual authorization of transactions
and delivery of hardcopy statements. Merchant fees decreased $6.5 million, or 26%, for the three months ended February 29, 2008 as
compared to the three months ended February 28, 2007, due to increased outsourcing to merchant acquirers. As merchant acquiring
portfolios are sold to third-party merchant acquirers, this revenue will decrease along with associated costs.

Transaction Processing Revenue

Transaction processing revenues include switch fees charged to financial institutions for accessing the PULSE Network to
process transactions and various participation and membership fees. Switch fees are charged on a per transaction basis. Transaction
processing revenue increased $1.4 million, or 6%, for the three months ended February 29, 2008 as compared to the three months
ended February 28, 2007, related to increased volume of transactions processed on the network, partially offset by higher marketing
and pricing incentives.

Other Income

Other income includes revenues on various fee-based products, revenues from the referral of declined applications to certain
third-party issuers on the Discover Network, unrealized gains and losses related to derivative contracts, gains on sales of mortgage
loans, investment gains and losses, and other miscellaneous revenue items. Other income increased $9.7 million, or 49%, for the three
months ended February 29, 2008 as compared to the three months ended February 28, 2007, related to $3 million in revenue related
to a one-time contractual payment, $3 million in gains on the sale of merchant portfolios and $2 million in unrealized gains on
derivative transactions.

Other Expense
The following table represents the components of other expense for the periods presented (dollars in thousands):

 

   
For the

Three Months Ended   

2008 vs. 2007
increase

(decrease)  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007   $   % 
Employee compensation and benefits   $ 217,370  $ 215,167  $ 2,203  1%
Marketing and business development    141,553   134,542   7,011  5%
Information processing and communications    78,276   78,844   (568) (1%)
Professional fees    73,672   76,065   (2,393) (3%)
Premises and equipment    19,641   19,575   66  0%
Other expense    71,831   67,648   4,183  6%

              

Total other expense   $  602,343  $  591,841  $  10,502  2%
            

 
 

Total other expense increased $10.5 million, or 2%, for the three months ended February 29, 2008 as compared to the three
months ended February 28, 2007, primarily related to higher marketing and business development and other expenses. Marketing and
business development increased $7.0 million, or 5%, for the three months ended February 29, 2008 as compared to the three months
ended February 28, 2007, primarily related to increased advertising and account acquisition spending. Other expense increased $4.2
million, or 6%, for the three months ended February 29, 2008 as compared to the three months ended February 28, 2007, as a result of
higher fraud expenses.
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Income Tax Expense
The following table reconciles our effective tax rate to the U.S. federal statutory income tax rate:

 
   For the Three Months Ended  

   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2007  
U.S. federal statutory income tax rate   35.0% 35.0%
U.S. state and local income taxes, net of U.S. federal income tax benefits   3.2  1.8 
Other   0.7  0.1 

       

Effective income tax rate   38.9% 36.9%
   

 
  

 

Liquidity and Capital Resources
We seek to maintain liquidity, capital and funding policies that ensure our credit ratings and bank capitalization levels are

sufficient to provide cost effective access to debt and deposit markets thus providing sufficient liquidity to fund our business. Our
liquidity and funding risk management policies are designed to mitigate the risk that we may be unable to access adequate financing to
service our financial obligations when they come due. Liquidity risk is addressed through various funding criteria and targets that
guide our access to the long-term and short-term debt capital markets, the maturity profile of our liabilities, the diversity of our
funding sources and investor base, as well as the level of our liquidity reserve as part of a contingency funding plan. We attempt to
ensure that the maturity of our liabilities equals or exceeds the expected holding period of the assets being financed.

Liquidity risk is assessed by several measures including the liquidity position, which measures funding in various maturity
tranches. The maturities of the various funding instruments are reviewed during the funding planning and execution process to ensure
the maturities are staggered. The mix of funding sources and the composition of our investor base are also reviewed during the
funding process to ensure appropriate diversification. Funding sources include externally derived short-term borrowings, asset-
backed commercial paper conduit financing, long-term asset-backed securitizations, bank deposits and bank notes.

We monitor and review liquidity and capital management policies and execute strategies to maintain prudent levels of liquidity
and capital. Our senior management reviews financial performance relative to these policies, monitors the availability of alternative
financing sources, evaluates liquidity risk and capital adequacy, and assesses the interest rate sensitivity of our assets and liabilities.

Management has implemented liquidity and capital management policies which seek to provide us with adequate access to and
supply of funding through the business cycle. Accordingly, Discover Bank has maintained an investment grade rating and Discover
Financial Services received an investment grade rating following the Distribution. Discover Bank has maintained its BBB rating from
S&P and has been assigned a Baa2 deposit and Baa2 senior unsecured rating from Moody’s and a BBB rating from Fitch. Discover
Financial Services has been assigned a BBB- long-term rating from S&P, a Baa3 senior unsecured rating from Moody’s and a BBB
long-term rating from Fitch.

Our Contingency Funding Plan (“CFP”) is designed to withstand a Discover stress event characterized by limited access to the
asset-backed securitization and certificate of deposit markets. Our CFP model incorporates a wide range of potential cash outflows
during a liquidity stress event, including, but not limited to: (i) repayment of all debt maturing within an assumed stress period;
(ii) expected funding requirements from receivable growth and/or volatility; and (iii) customer cash withdrawals from interest-
bearing deposits. If we are unable to continue to securitize our credit card receivables at acceptable pricing levels, or at all,
including by reason of the early amortization of any of our securitization transactions, we would seek to liquidate investment
securities, increase
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bank deposits and use alternative funding sources (such as Federal Reserve Bank sources, Federal Funds, bank notes and unsecured
debt) to fund increases in loan receivables and meet our other liquidity needs.

During the first quarter of 2008, the ongoing disruptions in the debt and asset-backed capital markets caused credit spreads to
widen materially and reduced the availability of new issuance in some funding markets. As a result, we retained a portion of the
subordinated notes we issued during the period as investment securities available-for-sale. At February 29, 2008, our contingent
sources included approximately $8.3 billion in our liquidity reserve (primarily invested in Federal Funds sold and bank deposits),
$0.9 billion of unutilized commitments from third-party commercial paper asset-backed conduits for securitization funding, and $2.5
billion of unsecured committed credit. In addition, we had AAA-rated note issuance capacity of $5.1 billion in the Discover Card
Execution Note Trust, subject to market availability.

Our consolidated statement of financial condition at February 29, 2008 consisted primarily of credit card loan receivables, the
balance of which fluctuates from time to time due to trends in credit card spending and payments, as well as the issuance of new
securitization transactions and maturities of existing securitization transactions. Our credit card loan receivables provide us with
flexibility in financing and managing our business, as the market for financing credit card loan receivables is generally large and
active.

Equity Capital Management. Our senior management views equity capital as an important source of financial strength. We
determine the level of capital necessary to support our business based on our managed credit card loan receivables, goodwill and
other intangible assets, taking into account, among other things, regulatory requirements, rating agency guidelines and internally
managed requirements to sustain growth.

Under regulatory capital requirements adopted by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (the “FDIC”) and other bank
regulatory agencies, FDIC-insured financial institutions must maintain minimum levels of capital that are dependent upon the risk of
the financial institutions assets, specifically (a) 3% to 5% of Tier 1 capital, as defined, to average assets (“leverage ratio”), (b) 4%
to 6% of Tier 1 capital, as defined, to risk-weighted assets (“Tier 1 risk-weighted capital ratio”) and (c) 8% to 10% of total capital,
as defined, to risk-weighted assets (“total risk-weighted capital ratio”). At February 29, 2008, the leverage ratio, Tier 1
risk-weighted capital ratio and total risk-weighted capital ratio of Discover Bank as well as our other FDIC-insured financial
institution, Bank of New Castle, exceeded these regulatory minimums.

Dividend Policy. Although we intend to reinvest a substantial portion of our earnings in our business, we intend to continue to
pay a regular quarterly cash dividend on our common stock, subject to the approval of our Board of Directors. The declaration and
payment of dividends, as well as the amount thereof, are subject to the discretion of our Board of Directors and will depend upon our
results of operations, financial condition, cash requirements, future prospects and other factors deemed relevant by the Board of
Directors. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that we will declare and pay any dividends. In addition, as a result of applicable
banking regulations and provisions that may be contained in our borrowing agreements or the borrowing agreements of our
subsidiaries, our ability to pay dividends to our stockholders may further be limited.

Stock Repurchase Program. On December 3, 2007, Discover Financial Services announced that its Board of Directors
authorized the repurchase of up to $1 billion of Discover Financial Services’ outstanding stock under a new share repurchase
program. This share repurchase program expires on November 30, 2010, and may be terminated at any time. At February 29, 2008,
we had not repurchased any stock under this program.

Special Dividend. On June 19, 2007, we declared a special dividend to Morgan Stanley. Pursuant to the special dividend, upon
resolution of our outstanding litigation with Visa U.S.A., Inc. and MasterCard Worldwide, after expenses incurred by us in connection
with such litigation, we are required to pay Morgan Stanley (1) the first $700 million of value of cash or non-cash proceeds
(increased at the rate of 6% per annum until paid in full)
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(the “minimum proceeds”) and (2) 50% of any proceeds in excess of $1.5 billion, subject to certain limitations and a maximum
potential payment to Morgan Stanley of $1.5 billion. All payments by us to Morgan Stanley will be net of taxes payable by us with
respect to such proceeds. If, in connection with or following a change in control of our company, the litigation is settled for an amount
less than minimum proceeds, we are required to pay Morgan Stanley an amount equal to the minimum proceeds.

Current Funding Sources

Securitization Financing. We generate a significant portion of our funding through the securitization of credit card loan
receivables utilizing non-consolidated securitization trusts. Securitized loans against which beneficial interests have been issued to
third parties are accounted for as sold and are removed from the consolidated statements of financial condition. Certain securitized
loans against which certificated beneficial interests have been retained by us result in the removal of credit card loan receivables
from the consolidated statements of financial condition and are re-characterized as investment securities. We have historically
securitized between approximately 50% and 60% of our managed credit card loan receivables.

We utilize both the term securitization market as well as the privately placed asset-backed commercial paper conduit financing
market. Outstanding term financing and asset-backed commercial paper conduit financing at February 29, 2008 were $21.3 billion
and $4.8 billion, respectively.

The following table summarizes expected maturities of the investors’ interests in securitizations at February 29, 2008 (dollars in
thousands):
 

   Total   
Less Than
One Year   

One Year
Through Three

Years   

Four Years
Through Five

Years   
After

Five Years
Expected maturities of the investors’ interest in

securitizations   $  26,097,883  $  8,492,613  $  10,450,004  $  4,828,949  $  2,326,317

We access the term asset securitization market through the Discover Card Master Trust I and, beginning July 26, 2007, the
Discover Card Execution Note Trust. Through the Discover Card Master Trust I, we have been using a structure utilizing Class A,
triple-A rated certificates and Class B, single-A rated certificates held by third parties, with credit enhancement provided by the
subordinated Class B certificates and a cash collateral account. The Discover Card Execution Note Trust includes three classes of
securities sold to investors, the most senior class generally receiving a triple-A rating. In this structure, in order to issue senior,
higher rated, classes of notes, it is necessary to obtain the appropriate amount of credit enhancement, generally through the issuance of
junior, lower rated classes of notes.

At February 29, 2008, cash collateral accounts underlying the securitization transactions of Discover Card Master Trust I had a
balance of $1.7 billion, of which we financed $1.5 billion (reflected in amounts due from asset securitization in the consolidated
statements of financial condition). The rights to repayment of a portion of the cash collateral account loans have been sold to a special
purpose subsidiary, DRFC Funding LLC, as part of a secured financing and are not expected to be available to creditors of DFS. At
February 29, 2008, $0.9 billion is owed related to this secured financing.

The following table summarizes estimated maturities of the cash collateral accounts at February 29, 2008 (dollars in thousands):
 

   Total   
Less Than
One Year   

One Year
Through

Three Years   

Four Years
Through

Five Years   
After

Five Years
Estimated maturities of cash collateral accounts   $  1,502,078  $  557,078  $  600,000  $  260,526  $  84,474
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The securitization structures include certain features designed to protect investors that could result in earlier-than-expected
amortization of the transactions, accelerating the need for alternative funding. The primary feature relates to the availability and
adequacy of cash flows in the securitized pool of receivables to meet contractual requirements (“economic early amortization”). In
the event of an economic early amortization (which would occur if the excess spread falls below 0% for a contractually specified
period, generally a three-month average), the receivables that otherwise would have been subsequently purchased by the trust from us
would instead continue to be recognized on our statement of financial condition since the cash flows generated in the trust would
instead be used to repay investors in the asset-backed securities. As of February 29, 2008, no economic early amortization events
have occurred. The table below provides information concerning investor interest and related excess spreads at February 29, 2008
(dollars in thousands):
 

   
Investor
Interest   

# of Series
Outstanding  

3-Month Rolling
Average Excess

Spread  

Interchange series(1)   $  16,543,165  19  8.52%
Non-interchange series    4,654,718  5  5.41%

         

Discover Card Master Trust I    21,197,883  24  5.41%
Discover Card Execution Note Trust(1)    4,900,000  11  8.11%

         

Total investor interest   $  26,097,883  35  
          

(1) Discover Card Master Trust I certificates issued on or after November 4, 2004 and all notes issued by DCENT include cash flows derived from discount and interchange
revenue earned by Discover Card.

Deposits. We utilize deposits to diversify funding sources and to reduce our reliance on short-term credit-sensitive funding
sources, thus enhancing our liquidity position. We obtain our deposits through various channels: direct retail certificates of deposit
and money market accounts, retail and institutional brokerage arrangements and money market accounts, under which we receive
funds swept through external third-parties. Direct consumer retail deposits are marketed to and received from individual customers,
without the use of a third-party intermediary, and are an important, stable funding source that typically reacts more slowly to interest
rate changes than other deposits. Brokered deposits are deposits placed to consumers through registered brokers.

Our certificates of deposits have maturities ranging from one month to fifteen years, having a weighted average maturity of 20
months at February 29, 2008. Total interest-bearing deposits at February 29, 2008 were $24.9 billion, the remaining maturities of
which are summarized in the following table (dollars in thousands):
 

   Total   
Three Months

or Less   

Over Three
Months
Through

Six Months   

Over
Six Months

Through
Twelve
Months   

Over Twelve
Months

Certificates of deposit in amounts less than
$100,000   $  19,516,877  $  2,761,935  $  3,531,068  $  4,033,953  $  9,189,921

Certificates of deposit in amounts of $100,000 or
greater    861,739   363,524   124,095   148,229   225,891

Savings deposits, including money market deposit
accounts    4,503,344   4,503,344   —     —     —  

                    

Total interest-bearing deposits   $ 24,881,960  $ 7,628,803  $ 3,655,163  $ 4,182,182  $ 9,415,812
                    

Short-Term Borrowings. Short-term borrowings consist of overnight Federal Funds purchased, the balance of which was $250
million at February 29, 2008.

Long-Term Borrowings and Bank Notes. On June 12, 2007, we received proceeds on the issuance of $800 million par value
of unsecured debt to external third parties. The financing is comprised of $400 million having a
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three-year maturity with a floating coupon and $400 million with a ten-year maturity with a fixed coupon. The transaction provided
additional liquidity to us to support funding requirements of our subsidiaries.

At February 29, 2008, we had $250 million par value in bank notes outstanding which mature in February 2009. We may issue
additional bank notes under our Global Bank Note Program given that certain credit criteria are met.

Available Credit Facilities

Secured Committed Credit Facilities. The maintenance of revolving committed credit agreements serves to further diversify
our funding sources. In connection with our asset securitization program, we have access to committed undrawn funding capacity
through third-party bank-sponsored securitization conduits to support credit card loan receivables funding requirements. At
February 29, 2008, these conduits totaled $5.75 billion, of which $0.9 billion was unused. These facilities begin at 364-day
agreements and extend to 2.5 year commitments.

Unsecured Committed Credit Facilities. As of February 29, 2008, our unsecured committed credit facility of $2.5 billion had
a remaining life of 51-months. This facility serves to diversify our funding sources and enhance our liquidity. This facility became
effective at the time of the Distribution, is provided by a group of major global banks, and is available to both Discover Financial
Services and Discover Bank. We anticipate that the facility will support general liquidity needs and may be drawn to meet short-term
funding needs from time to time. At February 29, 2008, we had not drawn down any of the outstanding credit.

Federal Reserve. Discover Bank may access the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia’s discount window or participate in the
Federal Reserve’s Term Auction Facility (“TAF”), if additional liquidity needs arise. In December 2007, the Federal Reserve
announced the establishment of a temporary TAF. All depository institutions that are judged to be in generally sound financial
condition by their local Reserve Bank and that are eligible to borrow under the primary credit discount window program are eligible
to participate in TAF auctions.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
See “—Liquidity and Capital Resources—Securitization Financing.”

Guarantees
Guarantees are contracts or indemnification agreements that contingently require us to make payments to a guaranteed party

based on changes in an underlying asset, liability, equity security of a guaranteed party, rate or index. Our guarantees relate to certain
representations and warranties made with regard to securitized loans, transactions processed through the Discover Network and
cardmember-related services provided to U.K. cardmembers. Also included in guarantees are contracts that contingently require the
guarantor to make payments to the guaranteed party based on another entity’s failure to perform under an agreement. At February 29,
2008, we had not recorded any such contingent liabilities in the consolidated statements of financial condition related to these
transactions. See Note 9: Commitments, Contingencies and Guarantees to the consolidated and combined financial statements for
further discussion regarding our guarantees.

Contractual Obligations and Contingent Liabilities and Commitments
In the normal course of business, we enter into various contractual obligations that may require future cash payments.

Contractual obligations at February 29, 2008, which include long-term borrowings and operating and capital lease obligations, were
$27.5 billion.

We adopted the provisions of FIN 48 on December 1, 2007 at which date we had approximately $283.8 million of tax
liabilities, including interest and penalties, related to uncertain tax positions. Because of the high
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degree of uncertainty regarding the timing of future cash outflows associated with these liabilities, we are unable to estimate the years
in which settlement will occur with the respective taxing authorities.

At February 29, 2008, we extended credit for consumer and commercial loans of approximately $259 billion. Such
commitments arise primarily from agreements with customers for unused lines of credit on certain credit cards, provided there is no
violation of conditions established in the related agreement. These commitments, substantially all of which we can terminate at any
time and which do not necessarily represent future cash requirements, are periodically reviewed based on account usage and
customer creditworthiness. In addition, in the ordinary course of business, we guarantee payment on behalf of subsidiaries relating to
contractual obligations with external parties. The activities of the subsidiaries covered by these guarantees, if any, are included in our
consolidated and combined financial statements.
 
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Market risk refers to the risk that a change in the level of one or more market prices, rates, indices, correlations or other market
factors will result in losses for a position or portfolio. We are exposed to market risk primarily from changes in interest rates.

Interest Rate Risk. Changes in interest rates impact interest-earning assets, principally credit card loan receivables, as well as
excess spread received in connection with the securitized loan receivables against which beneficial interests have been issued.
Changes in interest rates also impact interest sensitive liabilities that finance these assets, including asset-backed securitizations,
long-term borrowings and deposits.

Our interest rate risk management policies are designed to reduce the potential volatility of earnings that may arise from changes
in interest rates by having a financing portfolio that reflects the existing repricing schedules of credit card loan receivables as well as
our right, with notice to cardmembers, to reprice certain fixed or floating rate credit card loan receivables to a new interest rate in the
future. To the extent that asset and related financing repricing characteristics of a particular portfolio are not matched effectively, we
may utilize interest rate derivative contracts, such as swap agreements, to achieve our objectives. Interest rate swap agreements
effectively convert the underlying asset or financing from fixed to floating rate or from floating to fixed rate.

We use an interest rate sensitivity simulation to assess our interest rate risk exposure. For purposes of presenting the possible
earnings effect of a hypothetical, adverse change in interest rates over the 12-month period from our reporting date, we assume that all
interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities will be impacted by a hypothetical, immediate 100 basis point increase in interest rates as
of the beginning of the period.

Interest rate sensitive assets are assumed to be those for which the stated interest rate is not contractually fixed for the next
12-month period. Our interest rate sensitive assets include certain loan receivables, Federal Funds sold, certain amounts due from
asset securitizations, interest-earning deposits in other banks and certain investment securities. Portions of our credit card loan
receivables have fixed interest rates, although we have the right, with notice to cardmembers, to subsequently reprice these
receivables to a new interest rate unless the account has been closed or the cardmember opts out of repricing actions. Therefore, we
consider a portion of the credit card loan receivables with a fixed interest rate to be interest rate sensitive. We measured the earnings
sensitivity for these assets from the expected repricing date, which takes into consideration the required notice period. In addition,
assets with rates that are fixed at period end but which will mature, or otherwise contractually reset to a market-based indexed or
other fixed rate prior to the end of the 12-month period, also are considered to be rate sensitive. The latter category includes certain
credit card loans that may be offered at below-market rates for an introductory period, such as balance transfers and special
promotional programs, after which the loans will contractually reprice in accordance with our normal market-based pricing structure.
For purposes of measuring rate sensitivity for such loans, only the effect of the hypothetical 100 basis point change in the underlying
market-based indexed or other fixed rate has been considered rather than the full change in the rate to which the loan would
contractually reprice. For assets that have a fixed interest rate at the fiscal period end but which
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contractually will, or are assumed to, reset to a market-based indexed or other fixed rate during the next 12 months, earnings
sensitivity is measured from the expected repricing date. In addition, for all interest rate sensitive assets, earnings sensitivity is
calculated net of expected loan losses.

Interest rate sensitive liabilities are assumed to be those for which the stated interest rate is not contractually fixed for the next
12-month period. Thus, liabilities that vary with changes in a market-based index, such as Federal Funds or LIBOR, which will reset
before the end of the 12-month period, or liabilities whose rates are fixed at the fiscal period end but which will mature and are
assumed to be replaced with a market-based indexed rate prior to the end of the 12-month period, also are considered to be rate
sensitive. For these fixed rate liabilities, earnings sensitivity is measured from the expected repricing date.

Assuming an immediate 100 basis point increase in the interest rates affecting all interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities at
February 29, 2008, we estimate that the pretax income of lending and related activities over the following 12-month period would be
reduced by approximately $104 million. We estimate the comparable reduction of pretax income for the 12-month period following
November 30, 2007 to be approximately $108 million. The hypothetical decline in pretax income was less than the prior year due to
lower market-based indexes and their impact to the replacement cost of maturing debt. This was offset in part by widened credit
spreads in some funding markets.

The model assumes that the balances of interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities at the period end will remain constant over
the next 12-month period. It does not assume any growth, strategic change in business focus, change in asset pricing philosophy or
change in asset/liability funding mix. Thus, this model represents a static analysis that cannot adequately portray how we would
respond to significant changes in market conditions such as those recently experienced. Furthermore, the analysis does not necessarily
reflect our expectations regarding the movement of interest rates in the near term, including the likelihood of an immediate 100 basis
point change in market interest rates, nor necessarily the actual effect on earnings if such rate changes were to occur.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk. Changes in foreign exchange rates relative to the U.S. dollar may impact earnings and
capital translated from international operations. Our U.K. business generates credit card loan receivables denominated in pounds
sterling which is primarily funded by the issuance of debt by unrelated conduit providers and intercompany lending. As of
February 29, 2008, the foreign exchange exposure related to intercompany lending with our International Card segment was not
hedged in anticipation of closing the sale of Goldfish in the second quarter of 2008.
 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, we conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule
13a-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)), which are designed to provide reasonable
assurance that information required to be disclosed in the Exchange Act filings is recorded, processed, summarized and reported
within the time periods specified by the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation,
controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by an issuer in the reports that it files or submits
under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the issuer’s management, including its principal executive and principal
financial officers, or persons performing similar functions, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and
procedures were effective as of the end of the period covered by this report.

Historically, we have relied on certain financial, administrative and other resources of Morgan Stanley to operate our business,
including portions of human resources, information technology, accounting, tax, corporate
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services and treasury. In conjunction with our separation from Morgan Stanley, we are enhancing our own financial, administrative
and other support systems or contracting with third parties to replace Morgan Stanley’s systems. We are also establishing our own
accounting and auditing policies and systems on a stand-alone basis. We have entered into agreements with Morgan Stanley under
which Morgan Stanley will provide some of these services to us on a transitional basis. We are making these changes in anticipation
of reporting on our internal control over financial reporting.

Other than those noted above, no change in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f)
of the Exchange Act) occurred during the period covered by this report that materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

Part II. Other Information
 

Item 1. Legal Proceedings
In the normal course of business, the Company has been named, from time to time, as a defendant in various legal actions,

including arbitrations, class actions, and other litigation, arising in connection with its activities. Certain of the actual or threatened
legal actions include claims for substantial compensatory and/or punitive damages or claims for indeterminate amounts of damages.
The Company has historically relied on the arbitration clause in its cardmember agreements, which has limited the costs of, and its
exposure to, litigation. The Company is also involved, from time to time, in other reviews, investigations and proceedings (both
formal and informal) by governmental agencies regarding its business, including, among other matters, accounting and operational
matters, some of which may result in adverse judgments, settlements, fines, penalties, injunctions, or other relief. Litigation and
regulatory actions could also adversely affect the Company’s reputation.

The Company contests liability and/or the amount of damages as appropriate in each pending matter. In view of the inherent
difficulty of predicting the outcome of such matters, particularly in cases where claimants seek substantial or indeterminate damages
or where investigation and proceedings are in the early stages, the Company cannot predict with certainty the loss or range of loss, if
any, related to such matters, how such matters will be resolved, when they will ultimately be resolved, or what the eventual
settlement, fine, penalty or other relief, if any, might be. Subject to the foregoing, the Company believes, based on current knowledge
and after consultation with counsel, that the outcome of the pending matters will not have a material adverse effect on our financial
condition, although the outcome of such matters could be material to our operating results and cash flows for a particular future
period, depending on, among other things, our level of income for such period.
 
Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes to the risk factors described in our 10-K for the year ended November 30, 2007 filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 27, 2008.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities
The table below sets forth the information with respect to purchases made by or on behalf of the Company of its common stock

during the three months ended February 29, 2008:
 

Period   

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased(1)   
Average Price
Paid per Share   

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased as
Part of Publicly

Announced
Plans or

Programs   

Maximum Dollar
Value of Shares
that May Yet Be

Purchased
Under the Plans or

Programs
December 1-31, 2007   3,616  $ 16.00  —    $ 1 billion
January 1-31, 2008   64,205  $ 14.57  —    $ 1 billion
February 1-29, 2008   629  $ 15.09  —    $ 1 billion

         

Total   68,450  $ 14.65  —    $ 1 billion
          

(1) Includes shares withheld (under the terms of grants under employee stock compensation plans) to offset tax withholding obligations that occur upon the delivery of outstanding
shares underlying restricted stock units or upon the exercise of stock options.

 
Item 3. Default Upon Senior Securities

None
 
Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

None
 
Item 5. Other Information

None
 
Item 6. Exhibits

See “Exhibit Index” for documents filed herewith and incorporated herein by reference.
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Signature

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on
its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

Discover Financial Services
(Registrant)

By:  /s/ ROY GUTHRIE

 
Roy Guthrie

Principal Financial Officer

Date: April 14, 2008
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Exhibit Index
 
Exhibit Number   Description

  2.1*

  

Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of the Goldfish Credit Card Business, dated February 7, 2008,
among Discover Financial Services, Goldfish Bank Limited, Discover Bank, SCFC Receivables
Corporation, and Barclays Bank PLC (filed as Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form
8-K filed on February 7, 2008 and incorporated herein by reference thereto), as amended and restated by
Amended and Restated Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of the Goldfish Credit Card Business, dated
March 31, 2008, among Discover Financial Services, Goldfish Bank Limited, Discover Bank, SCFC
Receivables Corporation, Barclays Bank PLC, and Barclays Group US Inc.

10.1  

  

Fourth Amendment, dated as of December 18, 2007, to Amended and Restated Pooling and Servicing
Agreement dated as of November 3, 2004, between Discover Bank as Master Servicer, Servicer and
Seller and U.S. Bank National Association as Trustee (filed as Exhibit 4.1 to Discover Bank’s Current
Report on Form 8-K filed on December 18, 2007 and incorporated herein by reference thereto).

10.2  

  

Amendment No. 1, dated as of February 29, 2008, to the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 6, 2007,
among Discover Financial Services, Discover Bank, the subsidiary borrowers from time to time party
thereto, the lenders party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent.

31.1  
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Discover Financial Services pursuant to Rule
13a-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

31.2  
  

Certification of Principal Financial Officer of Discover Financial Services pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

32.1  
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 1350 of
Chapter 63 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

 
* We agree to furnish supplementally to the Commission a copy of any omitted schedule or exhibit to such agreement upon the

request of the Commission in accordance with Item 601(b)(2) of Regulation S-K.
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